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Consent Calendar Procedure 

 
As part of an effort to streamline Town Meeting and save time for discussion of key 
issues, we will be continuing the procedure, instituted last year, called the “Consent 
Calendar”.   
 
Each year there are several warrant articles on which past experience suggests that action 
will be routine, predictable and non-controversial.  The articles marked with an asterisk 
(*) and shown in boldface in the list below have been selected for inclusion in the 
Consent Calendar.  As one of the first orders of business at the Annual Town Meeting 
there will be a motion to take all of these articles identified in the Consent Calendar and 
act upon them by means of a single, brief affirmative main motion which will be 
inclusive of the separate and specific motions listed here below for each article.  The use 
of the Consent Calendar speeds up the passage of warrant articles which the Selectmen, 
Moderator and Town Counsel believe should generate no controversy and can be 
properly voted without debate. 
 
At the call of the Consent Calendar, the Moderator will call out the numbers of the 
articles, one by one.  Any voter who has doubts about passing any motion, or wishes an 
explanation of any article included in the Consent Calendar, should say the word “hold” 
in a loud voice when the article number is called by the Moderator. The Moderator will 
inquire as to whether the request is for a question or for debate.  If the purpose of the 
request is merely a question then an attempt will be made to obtain a satisfactory answer.  
If the purpose is to hold the article for debate, the article will be dropped from the 
Consent Calendar and restored to its original place in the warrant to be brought up, 
debated and voted in the usual manner.  It is hoped that voters will remove articles from 
the Consent Calendar only in cases of genuine concern.  After calling the individual 
articles on the Consent Calendar, the Moderator will ask that all remaining articles be 
passed as a unit by unanimous vote after a brief affirmative motion is made inclusive of 
all articles, and the printed motions thereunder. 
 
Please carefully review the articles and motions proposed for the Consent Calendar. 
Thank you for your cooperation in again implementing this procedure.  
 

Timothy D. Goddard  
Town Moderator  
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PROPOSED CONSENT CALENDAR ARTICLES 
SHOWN IN BOLDFACE (*) 

 

May 4, 2009 Special Town Meeting articles 
1. Bills of Prior Years 
2. FY 2009 Line Item Transfers  
3. FY 2009 Capital: Police Cruisers  
4. Russell Street School Repairs – MSBA borrowing  
5. Community Preservation: Houghton Memorial Building Roof Repairs 
6. Acquisition of Lucy’s Land – Yapp Conservation Property 
7. Roadway and Water Improvements – w/Board of Water Commissioners 
8. Pension Obligation Bonds  
 

May 4, 2009 Annual Town Meeting articles 
1. Town Officers* 
2. Annual Report 
3. Borrowing Authorization*  
4. FY 2010 Operating Budget 
5. Electric Light Operating Budget* 
6. Water Enterprise Fund Operating Budget*   
7. Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Enterprise Fund* 
8. Capital Items from Available Funds 
9. Subsurface Disposal for Town-owned Properties - 20 Foster, 4 Rogers  
10. Community Preservation FY 2010 Budget  
11. Voter Petition - Track Feasibility Study  
12. Voter Petition - Zoning - Prohibit Granting of Use Variances  
13. Voter Petition - Rezone Certain Parcels to Business [Fletcher property]  
14. Voter Petition - Zoning - Crematory Prohibition  
15. Amend By-law - Public Consumption of Marijuana/Tetrahydrocannabinol  
16. Personnel By-law Amendments 
17. Revolving Funds*  
18. Chapter 90 Road Improvements* 
19. Demand Charges for Delinquent Local Taxes* 
20. Compensating Balance Agreement* 
21. Senior Work Program*  
22. Tax Increment Financing – 151 Taylor Street [Curtiss-Wright] 
23. By-law Amendment – Procurements  
24. Amend By-law - Finance and Budget 
25. Amend By-law - Appointment of Employees in Town Administrator Departments 
26. Home Rule Petition - LELD Rubber Gloves* 
27. Gift of Land in Lieu of Taxes – Whitcomb Ave/Porter Rd  
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May 4, 2009 Special Town Meeting 
7:30 p.m. Charles Forbes Kaye Gymnasium 

Littleton Middle School 
 

ARTICLE 1 
Board of Selectmen  
Bills of Prior Years 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum or sums of money from available funds to 
pay unpaid bills from prior fiscal years, or to take any other action in relation thereto.  
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
transfer the sum of $5,543.18 from Line 114, Unemployment, of the FY 2009 
Operating Budget as adopted under Article 4 of the May 5, 2008 Annual Town 
Meeting to pay for unpaid bills from previous fiscal years, as listed below: 

Vendor  Dept. Amount Fiscal Year 
Staples Selectmen 152.88 FY 2008 
Staples Town Clerk 373.55 FY 2008 
Nashoba Valley Medical Selectmen 279.00 FY 2008 
Mirick O’Connell Legal 731.74 FY 2008 
Municipal Management Associates  Parking 136.01 FY 2008 
Associated Elevator Public Buildings 3630.00 FY 2008 
Mechanical Alliance Service Co. Public Buildings 240.00 FY 2008 
Total  $5,543.18   

Finance Committee and Board of Selectmen support Article 1. 
 

ARTICLE 2 
Board of Selectmen  

FY 2009 Line Item Transfers 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the FY 2009 Operating Budget, as adopted under 
Article 4 of the May 5, 2008 Annual Town Meeting, by adjusting budget line items, or to 
take any other action in relation thereto.  
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend the FY 2009 Operating Budget, as adopted under Article 4 of the May 5, 
2008 Annual Town Meeting, by adjusting budget line items as follows: 
 

Budget Line Item FY09 Budget Adjustment FY09 Budget Adjusted 

12 Audit Expense $22,450 +$8,000 $30,450 

24 Town Counsel 100,000 +50,000 150,000 

46 Central Communications 60,000 +10,000 70,000 



TOWN OF LITTLETON, MASSACHUSETTS 

May 4, 2009 Annual & Special Town Meetings  Page 5 

Budget Line Item FY09 Budget Adjustment FY09 Budget Adjusted 

70 Wastewater Management 50,000 +15,000 65,000 

109 Gasoline 110,000 (10,000) 100,000 

110 General Insurance 296,250 (25,000) 271,250 

119 Short Term Interest 137,300 (48,000) 89,300 

 Total Budget Appropriated $29,686,055  0 $29,686,055  

 Total Raise and Appropriate $28,972,079  0 $28,972,079  
Finance Committee and Board of Selectmen support Article 2. 
 

ARTICLE 3 
Board of Selectmen  

FY 2009 Capital – Police Cruisers 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote under Article 9, Item A of the May 5, 
2008 Annual Town Meeting to read as follows: “A. Police Cruisers - leases: $54,000 to be 
expended by the Police Department for the purpose of leasing four (4) police cruisers. Said 
payment will cover the second year's payments of three-year leases for two vehicles one 
vehicle, and the first year's payments of three-year leases for two three additional 
vehicles,” or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend the vote taken under Article 9, Item A of the May 5, 2008 Annual Town 
Meeting precisely as set forth in Article 3 as printed in the warrant.  
Finance Committee and Board of Selectmen support Article 3. 
 

ARTICLE 4 
Board of Selectmen  

Russell Street School Repairs  

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds, a 
sum of money to be expended under the direction of the School Building Committee for 
repairs to the Russell Street School, located at 55 Russell Street, Littleton, Massachusetts, 
which proposed repair project would materially extend the useful life of the school and 
preserve an asset that otherwise is capable of supporting the required educational 
program. The Massachusetts School Building Authority’s (“MSBA”) grant program is a 
non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and 
any project costs the Town incurs in excess of any grant approved by and received from 
the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the Town. Any grant that the Town of 
Littleton may receive from the MSBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) 
47.84 percent ( %) of eligible, approved project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) 
the total maximum grant amount determined by the MSBA; provided, however, that no 
appropriation, borrowing or transfer authorized pursuant to this article shall take effect 



TOWN OF LITTLETON, MASSACHUSETTS 

May 4, 2009 Annual & Special Town Meetings  Page 6 

until the Town votes to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by Chapter 59, 
Section 21C(k) of the General Laws (Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the 
principal and interest on the bonds and notes so authorized, or to take any other action in 
relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
appropriate the sum of Thirteen million, four hundred thousand ($13,400,000) 
Dollars for the repair and renovation of the existing Russell Street School, which 
proposed repair project would materially extend the useful life of the school and 
preserve an asset that otherwise is capable of supporting the required 
educational program, said sum to be expended under the direction of the School 
Building Committee, and to meet said appropriation the Treasurer with the 
approval of the Board of Selectmen, is authorized to borrow said sum under 
M.G.L. Chapter 44, or any other enabling authority; that the Town acknowledges 
that the Massachusetts School Building Authority’s (“MSBA”) grant program is a 
non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the 
MSBA, and any project costs the Town incurs in excess of any grant approved by 
and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the Town; 
provided further that any grant that the Town may receive from the MSBA for the 
Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) 47.84 percent ( %) of eligible, approved 
project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total maximum grant 
amount determined by the MSBA; provided that any appropriation hereunder 
shall be subject to and contingent upon an affirmative vote of the Town to exempt 
the amounts required for the payment of interest and principal on said borrowing 
from the limitations on taxes imposed by M.G.L. 59, Section 21C (Proposition 
2½); and that the amount of borrowing authorized pursuant to this vote shall be 
reduced by any grant amount set forth in the Project Funding Agreement that 
may be executed between the Town and the MSBA. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen, School Committee, and School 
Building Committee support Article 4. 
 

ARTICLE 5 
Community Preservation Committee 

Houghton Memorial Building Roof Replacement 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and borrow the sum of $215,000 pursuant to 
General Laws Chapter 44B, the Community Preservation Program for historic resources 
purposes, General Laws Chapter 44, Section 7(3A), or any other general or special law 
for the replacement of the roof on the Houghton Memorial Building; and to authorize the 
Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow said amount under and 
pursuant to Chapter 44B and Chapter 44, Section 7 of the General Laws, or pursuant to 
any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor; or take 
any other action in relation thereto. 
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Motion: Moved and seconded by the Community Preservation Committee that 
the Town vote to appropriate and borrow the sum of $215,000 for the purposes 
itemized and described in Article 5 as printed in the warrant, and subject to the 
restrictions specified therein. 
Community Preservation Committee, Finance Committee, Board of 
Selectmen, and Permanent Municipal Building Committee support Article 5. 
 

ARTICLE 6 
Board of Selectmen/Community Preservation Committee  

Acquisition of Lucy’s Land – Yapp Conservation Property 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by purchase, 
gift or eminent domain for open space purposes under the Community Preservation 
Program, the fee interest in a certain parcel of real estate on Newtown Road owned by the 
Lucy L. Yapp Nominee Trust, containing 53.61 acres, more or less, shown as Lots 2 and 3 
on plan entitled, “Plan of Land, Littleton, Mass., prepared for Lucy L. Yapp, September 2, 
1992” by Clyde R. Wheeler and endorsed by the Littleton Planning Board on September 
10, 1992, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the Town Clerk, together with and 
subject to all rights, restrictions and easements of record, on such terms and conditions as 
the Selectmen may determine; and to what sum or sums the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds for such acquisition and all expenses 
incidental and related thereto; and to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of 
the Selectmen, to borrow said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44B and Chapter 44, 
Section 7 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue 
bonds or notes of the Town therefor; provided, however, that, although any bonds or notes 
issued pursuant to this vote shall constitute a pledge of the full faith and credit of the 
Town, it is the intention of the Town that the debt service on $150,000 of the amount 
authorized to be borrowed by this vote shall be paid from Community Preservation Fund 
revenues, and that the debt service on the remainder of said amount shall be paid from 
general fund revenues including cell tower revenues; and provided further that said land is 
to be conveyed to the Town of Littleton under the provisions of Chapter 40, Section 8C of 
the General Laws, as it may be hereafter amended, and other Massachusetts statutes 
relating to conservation and passive recreation, to be managed and controlled by the 
Littleton Conservation Commission; and, to the extent that any federal, state or other funds 
are or become available for the purposes outlined in this Article, to authorize the Board of 
Selectmen or other applicable boards or commissions to apply for and accept such funds; 
and to authorize the Board of Selectmen and the Conservation Commission to enter into all 
agreements and execute any and all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town 
of Littleton to effect said acquisition or purchase or grants; and to authorize the Board of 
Selectmen and the Conservation Commission to convey to the Sudbury Valley Trustees, 
for no consideration, a perpetual conservation restriction on said land as authorized by 
Chapter 184, Sections 31 through 33 inclusive of the General Laws, allowing conservation 
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and passive recreation uses described in Chapter 40, Section 8C of the General Laws; or 
take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by purchase, gift or eminent domain 
for open space purposes under the Community Preservation Program, the fee 
interest in a certain parcel of real estate on Newtown Road owned by the Lucy L. 
Yapp Nominee Trust, containing 53.61 acres, more or less, shown as Lots 2 and 
3 on plan entitled, “Plan of Land, Littleton, Mass., prepared for Lucy L. Yapp, 
September 2, 1992” by Clyde R. Wheeler and endorsed by the Littleton Planning 
Board on September 10, 1992, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the Town 
Clerk, together with and subject to all rights, restrictions and easements of 
record, on such terms and conditions as the Selectmen may determine; to 
transfer from the Conservation Fund the sum of $33,000, to transfer from the 
Oak Hill Cell Tower Fund the sum of $111,000, and to transfer from the Newtown 
Hill Cell Tower Fund the sum of $136,000, for a total of $280,000; and to 
appropriate and borrow the sum of $650,000, for a total of $930,000 for such 
acquisition and all expenses incidental and related thereto; and to authorize the 
Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow said $650,000 
under and pursuant to Chapter 44B and Chapter 44, Section 7 of the General 
Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of 
the Town therefor; provided, however, that, although any bonds or notes issued 
pursuant to this vote shall constitute a pledge of the full faith and credit of the 
Town, it is the intention of the Town that the debt service on $150,000 of the 
amount authorized to be borrowed by this vote shall be paid from Community 
Preservation Fund revenues, and that the debt service on the remainder of said 
amount shall be paid from general fund revenues including cell tower revenues; 
and provided further that said land is to be conveyed to the Town of Littleton 
under the provisions of Chapter 40, Section 8C of the General Laws, as it may be 
hereafter amended, and other Massachusetts statutes relating to conservation 
and passive recreation, to be managed and controlled by the Littleton 
Conservation Commission; and, to the extent that any federal, state or other 
funds are or become available for the purposes outlined in this Article, to 
authorize the Board of Selectmen or other applicable boards or commissions to 
apply for and accept such funds; and to authorize the Board of Selectmen and 
the Conservation Commission to enter into all agreements and execute any and 
all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town of Littleton to effect 
said acquisition or purchase or grants; and to authorize the Board of Selectmen 
and the Conservation Commission to convey to the Sudbury Valley Trustees, for 
no consideration, a perpetual conservation restriction on said land as authorized 
by Chapter 184, Sections 31 through 33 inclusive of the General Laws, allowing 
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conservation and passive recreation uses described in Chapter 40, Section 8C of 
the General Laws. 
Community Preservation Committee, Finance Committee, Board of 
Selectmen, and Conservation Commission support Article 6. 
 

ARTICLE 7 
Board of Selectmen – Board of Water Commissioners 

 Roadway and Water Improvements 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the action taken under Article 3 of the Special Town 
Meeting held on May 5, 2008, which action authorized the borrowing of $1,000,000 to pay 
costs of roadway improvements for the Town, so as to permit the use of such amounts, 
where appropriate, to make water system improvements as roadways above them are being 
improved, thereby avoiding the need to open such improved roadways to make emergency 
water system repairs, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the vote of the 
Town adopted under Article 3 of the Warrant at the Special Town Meeting held 
on May 5, 2008, is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: “That the 
Town vote to appropriate the sum of $1,000,000 for the purpose of undertaking 
roadway improvements and for the making of water system improvements, as 
appropriate, underneath any such improved roadways, and that to meet this 
appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, is 
authorized to borrow said sum under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(6) 
and Chapter 44, Section 8(5), of the General Laws, or pursuant to and any other 
enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor.” 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen, and Board of Water 
Commissioners support Article 7.  
 

ARTICLE 8 
Board of Selectmen  

Pension Obligation Bonds 

To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to Chapter 517 of the Acts of 2008, "An Act 
Authorizing the Town of Littleton to Issue Pension Obligation Bonds or Notes,” to 
appropriate the sum of $1,130,000 for the purpose of funding the town's liability 
attributable to the additional benefits payable under the early retirement incentive 
program authorized by chapter 116 of the Acts of 2002 and the vote of the town passed 
under Article 15 of the Warrant for the May 6, 2002 Special Town Meeting, and to 
authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow said amount 
pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling 
authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor; or take any other action in 
relation thereto. No action proposed 
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May 4, 2009 Annual Town Meeting 
 

7:00 p.m. Charles Forbes Kaye Gymnasium 
Littleton Middle School 

 

ARTICLE 1 
Board of Selectmen  

Town Officers 

To choose all Town Officers and Committees necessary to be chosen at the Annual Town 
Meeting. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the following 
Officers be chosen for the year 2009: Fence Viewers: William Farnsworth, Timothy 
Harrison Whitcomb, Joseph Knox; Field Drivers: Raymond C. O'Neil; Surveyor of 
Timber & Measurer of Wood Bark: Henry Parlee; Measurers and Weighers of 
Grain, Hay, Coal and Livestock: Bill McFeteidge, Ronald Pollack, Brian Pollack, 
Michele Roche, Tom Wood. 
Board of Selectmen supports Article 1. 
 

ARTICLE 2 
Board of Selectmen  

Annual Report 

To hear and act upon the reports of the Town Officers and Committees. 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
accept all printed reports of Town Officers and Committees as published in the 
2008 Annual Town Report.  
Board of Selectmen supports Article 2. 
 

ARTICLE 3 
Board of Selectmen  

Borrowing Authorization 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the 
Board of Selectmen, to borrow money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue for 
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 44, 
Section 4 of the General Laws, and to issue a note or notes as may be given for a period of 
less than one (1) year, in accordance with Chapter 44, Section 17 of the General Laws, or 
to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen to 
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borrow money and issue notes for the purposes itemized and described in Article 
3 as printed in the warrant.  
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 3. 
 

ARTICLE 4 
Finance Committee/Board of Selectmen 

FY 2010 Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds in the 
treasury or transfer from the Enterprise and Trust Funds, such sums of money to defray the 
expenses of the various departments of the Town and to fix the salary and compensation of 
all elected officials for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2009, or to take any other action 
in relation thereto.  
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
raise and appropriate the sum of $29,795,982.08, transfer from the funds 
specified herein, the sum of $591,634.63 and transfer from Free Cash the sum of 
$139,038.63, for a total of $30,526,655.34, to defray the expenses of the various 
departments of the Town as specified herein and to fix the salary and 
compensation of all elected officials for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2009. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen, and School Committee support 
Article 4. 

 Department 
 FY2008 
Actual  

 FY2009 
Budget  

FY2010 
Recommended  

114 MODERATOR      
 Personal Services  0.00  0.00  0.00  
 Expenses  100.00  100.00  100.00  
 Total 114  100.00  100.00  100.00  
122 SELECTMEN     
 Personal Services  135,898.00  152,810.00  157,340.00  
 Expenses  15,662.00  17,600.00  13,070.00  
 MAGIC Assessment  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  
 Total 122  153,160.00  172,010.00  172,010.00  
131 FINANCE COMMITTEE     
 Personal Services  0.00  0.00  0.00  
 Expenses  110.00  500.00  500.00  
 Total 131  110.00  500.00  500.00  
132 RESERVE FUND    

 Expenses 70,950.00  168,209.00  150,000.00  
 Total 132  70,950.00  168,209.00  150,000.00  
135 ACCOUNTANT     
 Personal Services  117,655.00  123,865.00  123,865.00  
 Expenses  7,000.00  7,000.00  7,000.00  
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 Department 
 FY2008 
Actual  

 FY2009 
Budget  

FY2010 
Recommended  

 Audit  29,038.00  22,450.00  27,000.00  
 Total 135  153,693.00  153,315.00  157,865.00  
141 ASSESSORS DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  137,174.00  143,775.00  146,767.00  
 Expenses  5,277.00  6,673.00  3,005.00  
 Total 141  142,451.00  150,448.00  149,772.00  
145 TAX COLLECTOR     
 Personal Services  63,305.00  67,919.00  68,355.00  
 Expenses  12,448.00  13,800.00  13,800.00  
 Total 145  75,753.00  81,719.00  82,155.00  
147 TOWN TREASURER     
 Personal Services  113,446.00  148,154.00  143,020.00  
 Expenses  11,210.00  10,800.00  10,900.00  
 Tax Title  11,940.00  12,000.00  12,000.00  
 Total 147  136,596.00  170,954.00  165,920.00  
151 LEGAL     

 Expenses 134,870.28  100,000.00  100,000.00  
 Total 151  134,870.28  100,000.00  100,000.00  
155 INFORMATION SYSTEMS     
 Personal Services  49,145.00  64,500.00  64,500.00  
 Expenses  73,828.00  72,350.00  79,350.00  
 Total 155  122,973.00  136,850.00  143,850.00  
161 TOWN CLERK     
 Elected Salaries  0.00  0.00  45,652.00  
 Personal Services  58,049.00  61,660.00  16,008.00  
 Expenses  1,365.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  
 Total 161  59,414.00  63,160.00  63,160.00  
162 ELECTIONS & REGISTRATIONS     
 Personal Services  0.00  0.00  0.00  
 Expenses  8,200.00  9,700.00  9,700.00  
 Total 162  8,200.00  9,700.00  9,700.00  
171 CONSERVATION COMMISSION     
 Personal Services  10,696.00  15,683.00  18,848.00  
 Expenses  852.00  1,000.00  1,000.00  
 Transfer In - Wetland Fund  0.00  0.00  (3,165.00) 
 Total 171  11,548.00  16,683.00  16,683.00  
175 PLANNING BOARD     
 Personal Services  40,532.00  42,110.00  42,110.00  
 Expenses  1,211.00  1,175.00  1,175.00  
 Total 175  41,743.00  43,285.00  43,285.00  
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 Department 
 FY2008 
Actual  

 FY2009 
Budget  

FY2010 
Recommended  

176 APPEALS BOARD     
 Personal Services  5,820.00  5,638.00  5,638.00  
 Expenses  1,200.00  1,200.00  1,200.00  
 Total 176  7,020.00  6,838.00  6,838.00  
191 BUILDING MAINTENANCE     
 Personal Services  38,326.00  42,282.00  62,282.00  
 Expenses  360,543.00  359,556.00  316,556.00  
 Total 191  398,869.00  401,838.00  378,838.00  
193 GENERAL INSURANCE     

 Expense 262,712.00  296,250.00  300,000.00  
 Total 193  262,712.00  296,250.00  300,000.00  
     
194 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  3,236,029.00  3,349,566.00  4,119,365.63  
 Transfer In - EMS Enterprise  (28,472.00) (33,914.00) (63,718.00) 
 Transfer In - Recreation Revolving  0.00  0.00  (14,392.63) 
 Total 194  3,207,557.00  3,315,652.00  4,041,255.00  
196 Town Report / Town Meeting    

 Expenses 7,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00  
 Total 196  7,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00  
210 POLICE DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  1,120,415.00  1,202,368.00  1,211,670.00  
 Expenses  96,436.00  86,408.00  79,108.00  
 TOTAL 210  1,216,851.00  1,288,776.00  1,290,778.00  
220 FIRE DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  433,413.00  438,522.00  422,976.00  
 Expenses  40,671.00  42,470.00  24,948.00  
 Total 220  474,084.00  480,992.00  447,924.00  
240 CONTROL CENTER     
 Personal Services  265,793.00  253,269.00  253,269.00  
 Expenses  19,598.00  18,402.00  16,402.00  
 Total 240  285,391.00  271,671.00  269,671.00  
241 BUILDING DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  87,748.00  92,311.00  92,980.00  
 Expenses  5,430.00  3,380.00  5,430.00  
 Transfer In - Inspectional Revolving  0.00  0.00  (2,730.00) 
 Total 241  93,178.00  95,691.00  95,680.00  
300 SCHOOL DEPARTMENT     

 Budget 13,610,489.00  14,520,000.00  14,537,921.00  
 Transfer In - LH Zappy Trust  (200.00) (200.00) (200.00) 
 Transfer In - Hildreth Trust  (1,500.00) (1,500.00) (1,500.00) 
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 Department 
 FY2008 
Actual  

 FY2009 
Budget  

FY2010 
Recommended  

 Transfer In - Goldsmith Trust  (100.00) (100.00) (100.00) 
 Transfer In - Johnson Trust  (200.00) (200.00) (200.00) 
 Total 300  13,608,489.00  14,518,000.00  14,535,921.00  
301 NASHOBA TECH ASSESSMENT     

 Expenses 581,714.00  565,875.00  495,948.00  
 Total 301  581,714.00  565,875.00  495,948.00  
420 HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  682,049.00  715,338.00  714,581.00  
 Expenses  429,439.00  462,700.00  470,846.00  
 Streetlights  30,070.00  30,070.00  33,077.00  
 Wastewater  62,155.00  50,000.00  50,000.00  
 B&M Crossing  2,806.00  2,806.00  2,806.00  
 Gasoline  111,113.00  110,000.00  110,000.00  
 Total 420  1,317,632.00  1,370,914.00  1,381,310.00  
422 ROADWAY REPAIRS    

 Expenses 275,000.00  480,000.00  464,800.00  
 Total 422  275,000.00  480,000.00  464,800.00  
423 SNOW & ICE     
 Personal Services  98,060.00  64,393.00  67,115.00  
 Expenses  350,860.00  81,472.00  83,750.00  
 Total 423  448,920.00  145,865.00  150,865.00  
491 CEMETERY DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  102,107.00  104,372.00  77,325.00  
 Expenses  22,545.00  25,025.00  17,800.00  
 Transfer In: Sale of Cemetery Lots  (12,000.00) (12,000.00) (12,000.00) 
 Transfer In - Graves  (18,800.00) (18,897.00) (20,000.00) 
 Total 491  93,852.00  98,500.00  63,125.00  
510 HEALTH DEPARTMENT     
 Personal Services  24,869.00  26,540.00  26,540.00  
 Expenses  1,292.00  1,235.00  1,235.00  
 Assessment - Nashoba BOH  21,027.00  21,650.00  21,650.00  
 Assessment - Nashoba Nursing  8,182.00  8,250.00  8,250.00  
 Assessment - Eliot Clinic  3,780.00  3,780.00  3,780.00  
 Animal Inspector  1,300.00  1,300.00  1,300.00  
 Transfer In - B.Sampson Animal Fund  (500.00) (500.00) (500.00) 
 Total 510  59,950.00  62,255.00  62,255.00  
541 COUNCIL ON AGING     
 Personal Services  49,334.00  55,432.00  55,432.00  
 Expenses  16,281.00  13,416.00  13,416.00  
 Total 541  65,615.00  68,848.00  68,848.00  
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 Department 
 FY2008 
Actual  

 FY2009 
Budget  

FY2010 
Recommended  

543 VETERANS SERVICES     
 Personal Services  5,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00  
 Expenses  490.00  750.00  750.00  
 Veteran Benefits  3,465.00  12,000.00  12,000.00  
 Total 543  8,955.00  17,750.00  17,750.00  
610 REUBEN HOAR LIBRARY     
 Personal Services  339,906.00  354,910.00  355,265.00  
 Expenses  65,700.00  64,800.00  62,658.00  
 Merrimack Valley Assessment  27,138.00  28,552.00  30,489.00  
 Transfer In - Library Trust Funds  (15,000.00) (15,000.00) (15,000.00) 
 Total 610  417,744.00  433,262.00  433,412.00  
630 PARK AND RECREATION    
 Personal Services  76,875.00  76,875.00  140,388.00  
 Expenses  2,963.00  2,963.00  0.00  
 Park Maintenance  17,036.00  26,960.00  6,800.00  
 Transfer In - Revolving Fund  0.00  0.00  (60,550.00) 
 Transfer In - Revolving Fund  (21,422.00) (26,960.00) (6,800.00) 
 Total 630  75,452.00  79,838.00  79,838.00  
690 Other CULTURE & RECREATION     
 Historical  1,500.00  700.00  700.00  
 Memorial Day  500.00  500.00  500.00  
 Patriot's Day  35.00  50.00  50.00  
  Total 690  2,035.00  1,250.00  1,250.00  
     
710 LONG TERM DEBT  3,524,421.00  4,167,486.45  4,178,103.58  
720 SHORT TERM DEBT 626,802.00  137,300.00  301,390.13  
 Transfer In - Cemetery Trust  (98,500.00) (98,500.00) (25,000.00) 
 Transfer In - Self Help Grant  (18,000.00) (18,000.00) (18,000.00) 
 Transfer In - Wastewater Settlement  0.00  (17,274.00) (17,274.00) 
 Transfer In - Oak Hill Cell Tower  (40,000.00) (40,000.00) (40,000.00) 
 Transfer In - Newtown Hill Cell Tower  (61,754.00) (59,478.75) (57,204.00) 
 Transfer In - Clean Lakes  (33,390.00) (31,850.00) (30,310.00) 
 Transfer In - Light Dept  (214,500.00) (202,991.00) (202,991.00) 
 Total Debt Service  3,685,079.00  3,836,692.70  4,088,714.71  
     

 FUNDING SUMMARY     
 TOTAL Net Budgets  27,704,660.28  29,108,690.70  29,935,020.71  
 Total Transfers In  564,338.00  577,364.75  591,634.63  
 TOTAL Appropriated Budgets  28,268,998.28  29,686,055.45  30,526,655.34  
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ARTICLE 5 
Board of Electric Light Commissioners  

Electric Light Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available funds, 
a sum or sums of money, for electricity to be used for street lighting, and that the sum and 
income from the sale of electricity to private consumers and/or the electricity supplied to 
municipal buildings and from sales of appliances and jobbings during the current fiscal 
year, be appropriated for the Municipal Light Plant, the whole to be expended by the 
Manager of the Municipal Light Plant under the direction and control of the Electric Light 
Board for expenses of the plant for the fiscal year, as defined in Chapter 164, Section 57 of 
the General Laws, including out-of-state travel, and if said sum and said income shall 
exceed as the Electric Light Board may determine, it shall be transferred to the 
Construction Fund or other so designated account of said plant and appropriated for such 
additions thereto as may be authorized by the Electric Light Board and the balance of said 
excess shall be returned to the Town Treasurer, or take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Electric Light Commissioners that 
the Town vote that the income from the sale of electricity to private consumers 
and/or the electricity supplied to municipal buildings and from sales of appliances 
and jobbings during the current fiscal year, be appropriated for the Municipal Light 
Plant, the whole to be expended by the Manager of the Municipal Light Plant under 
the direction and control of the Electric Light Board for expenses of the plant for 
the fiscal year, as defined in Chapter 164, Section 57 of the General Laws, 
including out-of-state travel, and if said sum and said income shall exceed such 
expenses of the plant as the Electric Light Board may determine, it shall be 
transferred to the Construction Fund or other so designated account of said plant 
and may be expended without further appropriation for such additions to such 
plant as may be authorized by the Electric Light Board and any unexpended 
balance of said excess shall be returned to the Town Treasurer. 
Finance Committee, Board of Electric Light Commissioners, Board of 
Selectmen support Article 5. 
 
 

ARTICLE 6 
Board of Water Commissioners  

Water Enterprise Fund Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $2,022,300 or any other sum or sums of money 
from the Water Enterprise Fund to finance the operation of the Water Department for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009 (detail below), or to take any other action in relation 
thereto. 
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I.  Water Enterprise Revenues    Revised

    User Charges $1,922,300 $1,847,000

    Enterprise Available Funds 100,000 100,000

    Investment Income  

Total Revenues $2,022,300 $1,946,600

II. Costs Appropriated for the Enterprise Fund  

    Salaries and Wages $585,000 $585,000

    Expenses 941,700 867,000

    Capital Outlay – Equipment 0 0

    Capital Outlay – Improvements 0 0

    Reserve Fund 100,000 100,000

    Debt Principal and Interest 395,600 395,600

    Budgeted Surplus 0 0

Total Costs Appropriated for Enterprise Fund $2,022,300 $1,946,600

III. Costs Appropriated for General Fund to be 
Charged to the Enterprise Fund  

 

    Indirect Costs $0 $0

    Benefits 0 0

    Pension Costs 0 0

Total Costs Appropriated for the General Fund. $0 $0

Total Costs $2,022,300 $1,946,600

 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
appropriate $1,946,600 from the Water Enterprise Fund to fund the operation of the 
Water Department for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009.  
Finance Committee, Board of Water Commissioners, Board of Selectmen 
support Article 6. 
 

ARTICLE 7 
Board of Selectmen 

Emergency Medical Services Enterprise Fund 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $388,375 or any other sum or sums of money, 
from the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Enterprise Fund to finance the operation of 
the EMS Department for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009 (detail below), or to take 
any other action in relation thereto. 

I.  EMS Enterprise Revenues FY2010 

    User Charges $305,000                                                      

    Enterprise Available Funds 78,375                                                                  

    Investment Income 5,000                                                       

Total Revenues $388,375 

II. Costs Appropriated in the Enterprise Fund   

    Salaries and Wages 212,582 

    Expenses 86,575 
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    Capital Outlay – Equipment 10,500 

    Capital Outlay – Improvements  

    Reserve Fund 15,000 

    Debt Principal and Interest  

    Budgeted Surplus  

Total Costs Appropriated in E.F. $324,657 

III. Costs Appropriated in General Fund to be Charged to the Enterprise Fund 

    Indirect Costs 15,999 

    Benefits 29,289 

    Pension Costs 18,430 

Total Costs Appropriated in G.F. $63,718 

Total Costs $388,375 

 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
appropriate $324,657 from the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Enterprise 
Fund to fund the operation of the EMS Department for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2009. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 7. 
 

ARTICLE 8 
Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee  

Capital Items from Available Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available 
funds, and or borrow a sum or sums of money, to be expended by the respective 
Departments or Officers indicated, for the capital projects and purchases itemized and 
described, or to take any other action in relation thereto.  
A. Police Cruiser leases - $54,000 to be expended by the Police Department: 3rd year (final) 

on 1 @ $13,500; 2nd year payment on 3 @ $13,500 each; 1st year payment to replace ad 
cruiser @ $13,500, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to advertise on police 
cruisers. 

B. Police Office Trailer lease - $11,000 to be expended by the Police Department for the 
purpose of leasing an office trailer for the Police Department. Said payment will cover 
the final year’s payment of a three-year lease. 

C. Fire Command Vehicle lease -$6,000 to be expended by the Fire Department to lease a 
vehicle for Fire Department. Said payment will cover the third year’s payment of a five-
year lease. 

D. Fire Major Equipment Repair -$16,000 to be expended by the Fire Department for the 
purpose of major equipment repairs and upkeep. 

E. Highway Bobcat Trailer Re-furbish - $2,000 – to be expended by the Highway 
Department to refurbish a 1999 small equipment trailer.  

F. Highway 1 ton tool truck - $43,800 to be expended by the Highway Department for the 
purpose of purchasing a new 1 ton vehicle with plow as a replacement for an existing 
1999 vehicle. 
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G. Highway Major Equipment Repair - $15,000 to be expended by the Highway 
Department for the purpose of major equipment repairs and upkeep. 

H. Highway Sidewalk Plow lease - $45,000 to be expended by the Highway Department 
for the purpose of paying the lease on the sidewalk plow. Said payment will cover the 
second year’s payment of a three-year lease. 

I. Shaker Lane Univents - $30,000 to be expended by the School Committee for the 
purpose of replacing univent HVAC units at the Shaker Lane School. 

J. School Technology - $20,000 to be expended by the School Committee for the purpose 
of purchasing new and replacement computer systems with printers and accessories for 
various school departments.  

K. High School Custodial Equipment - $20,000 to be expended by the School Committee 
for the purpose of purchasing new and replacement custodial equipment for the High 
School. 

L. Rooftop Units - $17,000 to be expended by the Board of Selectmen to replace the 
rooftop units located over the COA section of the Shattuck Street building. 

M. COA Freezer Replacement - $2,195 – to be expended by COA to replace a 1993 
freezer unit. 

 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $281,995 for capital projects and purchases 
itemized and described in Article 9 as printed in the warrant. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 8. 
 

ARTICLE 9 
Board of Selectmen  

Subsurface Disposal for Town-owned Properties at 20 Foster St, 4 Rogers St 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds and/or 
borrow a sum or sums of money for subsurface disposal for the Town-owned properties 
at 20 Foster Street and 4 Rogers Street, or to take any other action in relation thereto.  
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
appropriate the sum of $250,000 for subsurface disposal for the Town-owned 
properties at 20 Foster Street and 4 Rogers Street; and that to meet this 
appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, is 
authorized to borrow said sum under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(3A), 
of the General Laws, or pursuant to and any other enabling authority, and to 
issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 9. 
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ARTICLE 10 
Community Preservation Committee 

Community Preservation FY 2010 Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act on the report of the Community Preservation 
Committee on the Fiscal Year 2010 Community Preservation Budget, to appropriate or 
reserve from FY 2010 Community Preservation Fund annual revenues the following 
amounts, as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, with each item 
considered a separate appropriation:   

Appropriations  
Administration  $     5,000.00 
Debt service - open space       10,554.16  
Debt service - historic       15,127.63  

Sub-total  $  30,681.79  

Reserves  
Open Space  $     4,746.09  
Historic Resources            172.62  
Community Housing       15,300.25  
Budgeted Reserve     102,101.75  

Sub-total  $122,320.71  
TOTAL  $ 153,002.50  

or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Community Preservation Committee to 
approve the appropriations and reserves itemized and described in Article 10 as 
printed in the warrant. 
Community Preservation Committee, Finance Committee, Board of 
Selectmen support Article 10.  
 

ARTICLE 11 
Voters’ Petition 

Track Feasibility Study 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, 
and/or borrow the sum of $20,000 to be expended by the Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee, as directed by the Town Meeting, for the purpose of funding a feasibility 
study for a track and field facility, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the petitioner to raise and appropriate the sum 
of $20,000 to be expended by the Permanent Municipal Building Committee, as 
directed by the Town Meeting, for the purpose of funding a feasibility study for a 
track and field facility. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 11. 
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ARTICLE 12 
Voters’ Petition 

Zoning Amendment: Prohibit Granting of Use Variances 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Littleton zoning bylaws by the deletion of  the 
following from §173-6.B(2): “, including variances for use,” or to take any other action in 
relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the petitioner to amend the Town Code 
precisely as set forth in Article 12 as printed in the warrant.  
Planning Board recommendation: 2 in favor, 2 opposed. 
Board of Selectmen supports Article 12. 
 

ARTICLE 13 
Voters’ Petition 

Zoning Amendment: Rezone Certain Parcels to Business District 

To see if the Town will vote to rezone the following parcels located in the Town of 
Littleton to Business: Map U5 Lot 1, Map U5 Lot 2, Map U5 Lot 2-1, Map U6 Lot 2, 
Map U6 Lot 3, and Map U6 Lot 2-5; or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Article to be withdrawn by the petitioner.  
Planning Board, Board of Selectmen do not support Article 13. 
 

ARTICLE 14 
Voters’ Petition 

Zoning Amendment: Crematory Prohibition  

To see if the Town will vote to amend §173 of the Town Bylaws by adding the following 
sections:  
ARTICLE XXIV Crematory Facilities 
§ 173-165 Purpose. The purpose of the bylaw is to prohibit the operation of a crematory 
to protect and promote the quality of the Town of Littleton's neighborhoods, commercial 
and business districts, and the general welfare, health and safety of the citizens of 
Littleton. 
§ 173-165 Crematory Prohibition. No crematory shall be allowed in the Town of 
Littleton. 
or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the petitioner to amend the Town Code 
precisely as set forth in Article 14 as printed in the warrant.  
Planning Board recommendation: 2 in favor, 2 opposed. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen do not support Article 14. 
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ARTICLE 15 
Board of Selectmen  

By-law Amendment – Public Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages, Marijuana 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 53 of the Town Code, Alcoholic 
Beverages, by striking said Chapter in its entirety and replacing it with the following: 

Chapter 53. Public Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages and Marijuana/ 
Tetrahydrocannabinol 
Section 53-1. No person shall consume an alcoholic beverage as defined by General 
Laws Chapter 138, Section 1, as amended, or possess an opened container of such 
beverage, or smoke, ingest, or otherwise use or consume marijuana or 
tetrahydrocannabinol as defined by General Laws Chapter 94C, Section 1 within the 
limits of any park, playground, public building, schoolhouse, school grounds, cemetery, 
parking lot or any area owned by or under the control of the Town of Littleton nor shall 
any person consume an alcoholic beverage, or consume marijuana or 
tetrahydrocannabinol on any public way or way to which the public has a right of access 
as invitees or licensees, including any person in a motor vehicle while it is in, on, or 
upon any public way or any way to which the public has a right of access as aforesaid, 
within the limits of the Town of Littleton; and no person shall consume any alcoholic 
beverages, or consume marijuana or tetrahydrocannabinol as previously defined, in, on, 
or upon any private land or place without the consent of the owner or person in control 
of such private land or place.  
Section 53–2. All alcoholic beverages, marijuana or tetrahydrocannabinol being used in 
violation of this section may be seized and held until final adjudication of the charge 
against any such person or persons has been made by the court. Upon final adjudication 
all alcoholic beverage and marijuana/THC evidence will be destroyed.  
Section 53-3. This by-law may be enforced through any lawful means in law or in 
equity including, but not limited to, enforcement by criminal indictment or complaint 
pursuant to G.L. c. 40, § 21, or by non-criminal disposition pursuant to G.L. c. 40, § 
21D, by the Board of Selectmen, the Town Administrator, or their duly authorized 
agents, or any police officer. The fine for violation of this by-law shall be three hundred 
dollars ($300) for each offense. Any penalty imposed under this by-law shall be in 
addition to any civil penalty imposed under G.L. c. 94C, § 32L. 

or take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend Chapter 53 of the Town Code by striking said Chapter in its entirety and 
replacing it with text precisely as set forth in Article 15 as printed in the warrant, 
except that Section 53-3 shall read as follows: “Section 53-3. This by-law shall be 
enforced by non-criminal disposition pursuant to G.L. c. 40, § 21D, by the Board 
of Selectmen, the Town Administrator, or their duly authorized agents, or any 
police officer. The fine for violation of this by-law shall be three hundred dollars 
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($300) for each offense. Any penalty imposed under this by-law shall be in 
addition to any civil penalty imposed under G.L. c. 94C, § 32L.” 
Board of Selectmen supports Article 15. 
 

ARTICLE 16 
Board of Selectmen/Personnel Board 

Personnel By-law Amendments 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 33 of the Town Code, Personnel, by 
deleting Schedules A and B thereof and replacing it with the following Schedules A, B, 
and C: 

TOWN OF LITTLETON, MASSACHUSETTS 
FY 2010 CLASSIFICATION & COMPENSATION PLAN 

 
SCHEDULE A: 

 

GRADE 1 
Library Assistant 

GRADE 2 
No positions assigned 

GRADE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6 STEP 7 

1 hourly      $8.73           $9.04    $9.35  $9.69     $10.01  $10.37  $10.74  

 annual   18,228.24    18,875.52    19,522.80    20,232.72    20,900.88    21,652.56    22,425.12  

2 hourly          10.86           11.24           11.65           12.05           12.47           12.91           13.36  

 annual   22,675.68    23,469.12    24,325.20    25,160.40    26,037.36    26,956.08    27,895.68  

3 hourly          13.65           14.13           14.62           15.15           15.67           16.22           16.78  

 annual   28,501.20    29,503.44    30,526.56    31,633.20    32,718.96    33,867.36    35,036.64  

4 hourly          15.71           16.25           16.81           17.41           18.02           18.65           19.31  

 annual   32,802.48    33,930.00    35,099.28    36,352.08    37,625.76    38,941.20    40,319.28  

5 hourly          16.49           17.05           17.64           18.28           18.93           19.57           20.26  

 annual   34,431.12    35,600.40    36,832.32    38,168.64    39,525.84    40,862.16    42,302.88  

6 hourly          17.31           17.92           18.53           19.18           19.87           20.55           21.27  

 annual   36,143.28    37,416.96    38,690.64    40,047.84    41,488.56    42,908.40    44,411.76  

7 hourly          18.17           18.82           19.47           20.15           20.85           21.59           22.33  

 annual   37,938.96    39,296.16    40,653.36    42,073.20    43,534.80    45,079.92    46,625.04  

8 hourly          19.09           19.75           20.45           21.16           21.89           22.66           23.46  

 annual   39,859.92    41,238.00    42,699.60    44,182.08    45,706.32    47,314.08    48,984.48  

9 hourly          20.04           20.74           21.45           22.21           22.99           23.81           24.63  

 annual   41,843.52    43,305.12    44,787.60    46,374.48    48,003.12    49,715.28    51,427.44  

10 hourly          21.04           21.78           22.53           23.32           24.15           24.99           25.88  

 annual   43,931.52    45,476.64    47,042.64    48,692.16    50,425.20    52,179.12    54,037.44  

11 hourly          26.30           27.23           28.17           29.15           30.19           31.23           32.33  

 annual   54,914.40    56,856.24    58,818.96    60,865.20    63,036.72    65,208.24    67,505.04  

12 hourly          32.88           34.03           35.23           36.44           37.71           39.06           40.42  

 annual   68,653.44    71,054.64    73,560.24    76,086.72    78,738.48    81,557.28    84,396.96  

13 hourly          37.81           39.14           40.50           41.92           43.38           44.89           46.47  

 annual   78,947.28    81,724.32    84,564.00    87,528.96    90,577.44    93,730.32    97,029.36  
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GRADE 3 
Cemetery Laborer 
Crossing Guard 
Library Technician 
GRADE 4 
Building Custodian 
Finance Technician  
GRADE 5 
Administrative Clerk 
Assessment Clerk 
Cemetery Groundskeeper 
Outreach Coordinator 
PRCE Program Specialist 
Senior Library Technician 
GRADE 6 
Administrative Assistant 
Communications Officer (part-time) 
Program Coordinator/Social Day 

Program 
GRADE 7 
Assessment Analyst 
Assistant Accountant 
Assistant Treasurer/Payroll & Benefits 

Coordinator 
PRCE Assistant Director 

Reserve Police Officer 
GRADE 8 
Conservation Coordinator/Administrator 
Maintenance Supervisor 
Senior Librarian 
GRADE 9 
Cemetery Administrator 
Council on Aging Director 
Executive Assistant to the Town 

Administrator 
GRADE 10 
Tax Collector 
GRADE 11 
Building Commissioner 
Chief Assessor 
PRCE Director 
Planning Administrator/Permit 

Coordinator 
Town Treasurer 
GRADE 12 
Highway Operations Manager 
Information Systems Manager 
GRADE 13 
No positions assigned 

 
SCHEDULE B: 

COA Dispatcher, $10.00 per hour; COA Van Driver, $15.00 per hour 
 

SCHEDULE C   
Temporary/Seasonal Park & Recreation Department positions 

1 hourly     8.75           9.63  10.59  11.65  12.81  
2 hourly          9.00  9.90  10.89  11.98  13.18  
3 hourly   10.00   11.00  12.10  13.31  14.64  
4 hourly    11.50  12.65  13.92  15.31  16.84  
5 hourly   13.00  14.30  15.73  17.30  19.03  
6 hourly   15.00   16.50  18.15  19.97  21.96  
7 hourly   17.00   18.70  20.57  22.63  24.89  
8 hourly   17.50   19.25  21.18  23.29   25.62  
9 hourly   19.00  20.90  22.99  25.29   27.82  

GRADE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 
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Grade 1 
Special Activities 
Snack Hut Attendant 
Boat Rental Attendant 
Camp Tahattawan Junior Counselor 
Grade 2 
Counselor Camp Tahattawan 
Intern 
Grade 3 
Lifeguard 
Counselor Camp Prouty 
Grade 4 
Sailing Instructor 
Water Safety Instructor 
Camp Specialist-Sports 
Grade 5 

Camp Specialist-Music 
Camp Specialist-Art 
Grade 6 
Camp Specialist-Science and Nature 
Head Guard 
Sailing Coordinator 
Preschool Teacher 
Camp Tahattawan Asst. Dir. 
Grade 7 
Camp Director Tahattawan 
Grade 8 
Camp Director Prouty 
Aquatics Director 
Grade 9 
none listed 

or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend Chapter 33 of the Town Code precisely as set forth in Article 16 as 
printed in the warrant. 
Personnel Board, Board of Selectmen, Finance Committee, Park & 
Recreation Commission support Article 16. 
 

ARTICLE 17 
Board of Selectmen  

Revolving Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the following Fiscal Year 2010 Revolving 
Funds, in accordance with Chapter 44, section 53E½ of the General Laws, or to take any 
other action in relation thereto. 

(1) Wiring/Plumbing/Gas Inspections: to allow receipts from wiring and plumbing fees to 
be segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $75,000 
annually, to be expended to compensate the Wiring, Plumbing and Gas Inspectors, under 
the direction of the Building Commissioner, with the prior year’s fund balance to be 
available for expenditure; 
(2) Dog By-law Enforcement: to allow receipts from dog license fees and fines to be 
segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $5,000 
annually, to be expended for costs associated with by-law enforcement, under the direction 
of the Town Clerk, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
(3) Cemetery Lots: to allow receipts from the sale of lots and grave opening fees to be 
segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $10,000 
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annually, to be expended for associated administrative costs, under the direction of the 
Cemetery Commission, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
(4) Alarm Box Repairs: to allow receipts from alarm box fees to be segregated into a special 
account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $5,000 annually, to be expended for 
repairs to alarm boxes, under the direction of the Fire Department, with the prior year’s 
fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
(5) CPR Courses: to allow receipts from CPR course fees to be segregated into a special 
account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $2,000 annually, to be expended for 
CPR course costs, under the direction of the Fire Department, with the prior year’s fund 
balance to be available for expenditure; 
(6) Sealer of Weights and Measures: to allow receipts from sealer fees to be segregated into 
a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $3,000 annually, to be 
expended to compensate the Sealer, under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, with the 
prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
(7) Fire Safety Act Compliance: to allow receipts from Fire Safety Act fees and fines to be 
segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $3,000 
annually, to be expended for associated administrative costs, under the direction of the 
Board of Selectmen, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
(8) M.A.R.T: to allow receipts from reimbursement from M.A.R.T. bus fees to be segregated 
into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $68,000 annually, to be 
expended for wages and expenses for senior van operation, under the direction of the 
Council on Aging, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
 (9) Pet Cemetery: to allow receipts from pet cemetery fees to be segregated into a special 
account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $20,000 annually, to be expended for 
associated administrative costs, under the direction of the Cemetery Commission, with the 
prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure; 
(10) Community Education: to allow receipts from community education fees to be 
segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $80,000 
annually, to be expended for wages and associated administrative costs, under the direction 
of the Park & Recreation Commission, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for 
expenditure; 
(11) Spectacle Pond Cell Tower: to allow receipts from the Spectacle Pond Cell Tower rent 
to be segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $40,000 
annually, to be expended for debt service for the Clean Lakes program, under the direction 
of the Board of Selectmen, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for 
expenditure; and 
(12) Legal Advertisements: to allow receipts paid by applicants for advertising costs to be 
segregated into a special account; and with funds therefrom, up to a limit of $5,000 
annually, to be expended for legal advertising costs, under the direction of the Board of 
Appeals, with the prior year’s fund balance to be available for expenditure. 
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Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote, in 
accordance with Chapter 44, section 53E½ of the General Laws, to authorize 
Fiscal Year 2010 Revolving Funds precisely as set forth in Article 17 as printed in 
the warrant. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 17. 
 

ARTICLE 18 
Board of Selectmen  

Chapter 90 Road Improvements 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds or authorize the Treasurer to 
borrow in anticipation of reimbursements, a sum of money for authorized road 
improvements and other projects provided for under Chapter 90 of the General Laws; or 
to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
appropriate funds available from the Massachusetts Highway Department in the 
amount of $276,948 for authorized road improvements and other projects 
provided for under Chapter 90 of the General Laws. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 18. 
 

ARTICLE 19 
Board of Selectmen  

Demand Charges for Delinquent Taxes 

To see if the Town will vote that the Town charge for each written demand issued by the 
collector a fee of $30 to be added to and collected as part of the tax, as authorized by 
Chapter 60, Section 15 of the General Laws, effective as of July 1, 2009, or to take any 
other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote that 
the Town charge for each written demand issued by the collector a fee of $30 to 
be added to and collected as part of the tax, as authorized by Chapter 60, Section 
15 of the General Laws, effective as of July 1, 2009. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 19. 
 

ARTICLE 20 
Board of Selectmen  

Compensating Balance Agreement 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Treasurer to enter into a Compensating 
Balance Agreement(s) for FY 2010, pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53F of the General 
Laws, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
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Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
authorize the Treasurer to enter into a Compensating Balance Agreement(s) for 
FY 2010, pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53F of the General Laws. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen support Article 20. 
 

ARTICLE 21 
Board of Selectmen  

Senior Work Program 

To see if the Town will vote to request the Board of Assessors to commit $50,000, or any 
other sum or sums of money, from the FY 2010 Overlay Account for Abatements to fund 
the Senior Citizen Tax Work-off Abatement Program, or to take any other action in 
relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
request the Board of Assessors to commit $50,000 from the FY 2010 Overlay 
Account for Abatements to fund the Senior Citizen Tax Work-off Abatement 
Program. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen, Council on Aging support Article 
21. 
 

ARTICLE 22 
Board of Selectmen  

Tax Increment Financing – 151 Taylor Street 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to adopt a Tax Increment 
Financing Plan designating the land at 151 Taylor Street, Littleton, MA, containing 
approximately 28.8 acres, more or less, as shown on Assessors Map R10, Parcel 14, as a 
Tax Increment Financing Zone under chapter 40, section 59 of the General Laws, or to take 
any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
authorize the Board of Selectmen to adopt a Tax Increment Financing Plan 
designating the land at 151 Taylor Street, Littleton, MA, containing approximately 
28.8 acres, more or less, as shown on Assessors Map R10, Parcel 14, as a Tax 
Increment Financing Zone under chapter 40, section 59 of the General Laws. 
Finance Committee, Board of Selectmen, Board of Assessors, Planning 
Board, Boards of Water and Electric Light Commissioners support Article 
22. 
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ARTICLE 23 
Board of Selectmen  

By-law Amendment – Procurements 

To see if the Town will vote to amend section 18-7 of the Town Code, Advertisement for 
certain proposals, by deleting “$10,000” therefrom and replacing it with “$25,000” so 
that the first sentence of said section reads as follows: 

No contract for the purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials, the actual or 
estimated cost of which amounts to $25,000 or more, except in cases of special 
emergency involving the health or safety of the people or their property, shall be 
awarded unless proposals for the same have been invited by advertisement in at least 
one newspaper published in the Town or, if there is no such newspaper, in a newspaper 
published in the county, such publication to be at least one week before the time 
specified for the opening of said proposals.  

or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend section 18-7 of the Town Code precisely as set forth in Article 23 as printed 
in the warrant. 
Board of Selectmen supports Article 23. 
 

ARTICLE 24 
Board of Selectmen  

By-law Amendment – Finance and Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 17 of the Town Code, Finance And 
Budget, Department Of, by: 
(1) adding the phrase “for a term of up to three years,” to the end of the second sentence 
of Section 1 thereof, so that said Section reads as follows:  

There is hereby established in the Town of Littleton a Department of Finance and 
Budget (”Department”). The Department shall be managed by an Assistant Town 
Administrator for Finance and Budget (“AAFB”) who shall be appointed by, and may 
be removed by, the Town Administrator, subject to the approval of the Board of 
Selectmen, for a term of up to three years. The Assistant Town Administrator for 
Finance and Budget shall report to the Town Administrator.  

(2) deleting Section 2 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:  
The AAFB may  shall also serve in the capacity of and have all the powers and duties 
presently vested in one of the following positions, as determined by the Town 
Administrator subject to approval of the Board of Selectmen: Town Accountant, 
Treasurer (if appointed), or Tax Collector (if appointed). The following positions, if 
appointed, and the respective staff shall become part of the Department and report to the 
AAFB: Town Accountant, Town Treasurer, Tax Collector, and Chief Assessor.  
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And further by deleting from the Town Code Sections 29-1 and 29-3 relative to terms of 
an elected Town Treasurer and elected Town Tax Collector, since those positions both 
became appointed by voter approval of Questions 11 and 12 of the May 12, 2007 Annual 
Town Election ballot, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend Chapter 17 of the Town Code precisely as set forth in Article 24 as printed 
in the warrant. 
Board of Selectmen supports Article 24. 
 

ARTICLE 25 
Board of Selectmen  

By-law Amendment – Appointment of Employees in Town Administrator 
Departments 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 3 of the Town Code, Town Administrator, 
by adding to the end of Section 3 thereof the following sentence: “Employees of the 
heads of said departments shall be appointed by the department head subject to approval 
of the Town Administrator”; so that said section reads as follows: 

Section 3. The Town Administrator shall directly supervise and conduct performance 
reviews for the following current and future department heads unless otherwise 
specified by statute: Assistant Town Administrator for Finance and Budget; Head of the 
Highway Department; Facilities Manager; Head of Information Technology; Building 
Commissioner; and Human Resources. The department heads shall be appointed by, 
and can be removed by, the Town Administrator subject to the approval of the BOS. 
Employees of the heads of said departments shall be appointed by the department head 
subject to approval of the Town Administrator. 

And further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to file home rule legislation to carry out 
the purposes of this article; or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend Chapter 3 of the Town Code precisely as set forth in Article 25 as printed in 
the warrant. 
Board of Selectmen supports Article 25. 
 

ARTICLE 26 
Board of Electric Light Commissioners 

Home Rule Petition – LELD – Rubber Gloves 

To see if the Town will vote to instruct its representative in the General Court to file a 
home rule petition for a special act entitled, "An Act Relative to the Town of Littleton 
Electric Light Department,” to read substantially as provided below.  The General Court 
may make clerical or editorial changes in form only to the bill, unless the Board of 
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Electric Light Commissioners approves amendments to the bill before enactment by the 
General Court.  The Board of Electric Light Commissioners is hereby authorized to 
approve amendments that are within the scope of the general public objectives of this 
petition: 

SECTION 1.  Notwithstanding section 129C of Chapter 149 of the General Laws, 
Lineworkers and Qualified Persons employed by the Town of Littleton Electric Light 
Department may work on live wires, electrical equipment or other energized conductors 
up to 25,000 volts phase-to-phase or 14,400 volts phase-to-ground directly with rubber 
gloves, when de-energizing is not feasible and only when following the applicable 
provisions of the American Public Power Association Safety Manual (2008, or latest 
edition), concerning proper safe work practices, personal protective equipment and 
clothing. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall take effect upon passage. 
or take any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Electric Light Commissioners that 
the Town vote to instruct its representative in the General Court to file a home rule 
petition for a special act substantially as set forth in Article 26 as printed in the 
warrant, and subject to the conditions specified therein. 
Board of Electric Light Commissioners, Board of Selectmen support Article 
26. 
 

ARTICLE 27 
Board of Selectmen  

Gift of Land in Lieu of Taxes Owed – Whitcomb Road/Porter Road 

To see if the Town will vote to amend its vote under Article 34 of the May 7, 2007 
Annual Town Meeting to specify that the land so acquired thereunder by gift to the Water 
Department shall be in lieu of taxes owed, said parcel of land located on the southeasterly 
side of Whitcomb Avenue, in Littleton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts being shown 
as Parcel “A” on a plan of land entitled “Plan of Land in Littleton, Mass., prepared for 
The Jackson Family Trust, David A. Jackson, Jr., Trustee, dated June, 2004, Scale 1” = 
60’, David E. Ross Associates, Inc., Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors, Landscape 
Architects, Environmental Consultants, P.O. Box 368, Ayer, MA 01432” which plan is 
recorded with the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds as Plan Number 842 of 
2004, to which plan reference may be made for a more particular description of said 
premises; said Parcel A containing 5.2 acres more or less, according to said plan; or take 
any other action in relation thereto. 
 
Motion: Moved and seconded by the Board of Selectmen that the Town vote to 
amend its vote under Article 34 of the May 7, 2007 Annual Town Meeting precisely 
as set forth in Article 27 as printed in the warrant. 
Board of Selectmen, Board of Water Commissioners support Article 27. 
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To the residents of Littleton: 
 
The Finance Committee is pleased to prepare this informational report containing our recommendations for the 
FY10 budget as well as recommended fiscal guidelines for the Town.  It is our hope that this sharing of 
information prior to Town Meeting will enable voters to better understand the many issues facing the Town today 
and their impact on the budget recommendations made herein.  The data presented here is based on information 
available as of mid-April 2009.  Any significant changes to these figures will be presented at Town Meeting. 
 

The Role of the Finance Committee 
The Littleton Finance Committee consists of seven members, each appointed to a three-year term. Two members 
are appointed by the Selectmen, two by the School Committee, one by the Board of Assessors, one by the 
Moderator and one by the Light and Water Commissioners.  This appointment procedure allows for a diverse 
group with overlapping terms and expertise. 
 
The primary function of the Finance Committee (FinCom) is to review departmental budgets and submit a 
balanced budget (Article 4 of the Annual Town Warrant) to Town Meeting.  In addition to this statutory budget 
responsibility, the FinCom has a set of specified financial management responsibilities including: 

• Managing a small reserve fund account to meet unforeseen expenditures within the current budget year; 

• Conducting public hearings on budgets and other financial matters that may come before the Town; 

• Establishing fiscal guidelines for Town Officials for use in preparing their budget requests and capital 
planning needs; 

• Participating in sub-committees requiring financial input or guidance, and; 

• Providing financial feedback or input to Town boards or employees. 
 
Committee members are assigned as liaisons to each department, board or committee to facilitate communication 
and understanding of the issues during the budget process as well as throughout the year.  The FinCom’s role, 
however, is limited to making recommendations to Town Meeting or the appropriate governing body.  The 
decision-making responsibility rests with the elected officials and those who vote at Town Meeting and general 
elections. 
 

Fiscal Year 2010 Budget Pressures  
We are all well aware of the financial difficulties presented to us during the past several years.  The weakened 
State’s economy placed the burden on local Town governments to deal with the increasing costs associated with 
delivering the services to the communities that are both necessary and expected.  This past year has seen this 
situation become more acute. The State Legislature overestimated the revenues for FY09 and then the downturn 
in the national economy made the state’s fiscal problems worse, resulting in reductions to the local aid payments 
expected by the Town. Although we have weathered these cuts through prudent planning, the Finance Committee 
has serious concerns about state funding in the next few years. The economy is now in a recession and state 
revenues will be declining over the next several years. This will have a major impact upon Littleton Town 
services.    
 
The Finance Committee continues to follow the financial guidelines that are presented at the end of this report.  
These guidelines have helped the Town to be better prepared for these adverse changes in the economy, without 
significant negative impacts.  It will take some time to fully implement these guidelines and will require some 
tough decisions regarding spending as we attempt to balance current needs against the long-term benefits to the 
Town.  It is the Finance Committee’s job to evaluate these options and provide Town Meeting with the best 
possible recommendation for the long-term financial health of the Town. 
The Finance Committee's primary goal during each budget cycle is to maintain the financial stability of the Town.  
In addition to this goal we attempt to fund the desired levels of services to be provided to the citizens of the Town.  
The ability to fund all departments to the desired levels is always difficult, and this year, impossible. The best we 
can recommend is to essentially level-fund the budget for all departments, including the schools.     
 
Littleton, like many of its neighbors, is facing many challenges that require Town officials and citizens to make 
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difficult decisions.  Growth in our population, quality of life, level of services and affordability to live in the 
Town can often be in conflict with each other.  With each new residence come additional roads to maintain, 
children to educate, and neighborhoods to safeguard.  Studies have shown that although this property is added to 
the tax roll, the cost of services provided exceed the tax collected. If taxes are increased to cover the needs, 
Littleton may become unaffordable to some citizens, changing the character of the Town.  If these needs are not 
covered, Littleton may become undesirable to some citizens.    
 
The primary budget conflict stems from several factors.  Proposition 2 ½ allows a Town to increase the levy 
capacity 2.5% from year to year plus any added new growth.  This, along with State Aid and local receipts, forms 
the basis of available revenue to be allocated.  Simply put, in order to manage the long-term balance of revenues 
and expenses without a Proposition 2 ½ override demands that growth in expenses cannot be allowed to outpace 
revenue growth.  
 

While determining this year’s recommended budget, the Finance Committee kept these priorities in mind. We 
would: 
 

• Not recommend or support an operational override for FY10; 

• Maintain level- funding for all town departments and the School Department; 

• Provide, as a minimum, a 1% salary increase for all personnel; 

• Support funding to upgrade the Russell Street School; 

• Provide funding for a Facilities Manager to oversee the $45 million worth of new construction that the 
Town has funded over the past 10 years along with all other Town buildings; 

• Provide funding for road repairs; 

• Provide funding for capital equipment. 
 
Total revenues projected for FY10 have increased by a modest $754,102. Net State aid, based on the initial 
Cherry Sheet from the Governor’s budget, will decrease slightly on the Town-side and be level-funded for the 
School department for FY10.  New growth estimates are higher than previous years due to the improvements 
made by IBM to its facility near Littleton Common.  This increased new growth has helped offset the overall 
decline expected in State aid.  Other non-tax receipts are showing no significant increases. Further changes to our 
recommended budget may come when the Legislature finalizes its budget and it is approved by the Governor. 
Also money from the many “stimulus” bills, passed by the Congress and allocated to the state, has the potential to 
provide increased funding, for the schools in particular. Such changes would, of course, require modifications to 
the budget presented in this report.  
 

The change to quarterly tax billing continues to help the Town to better manage cash flow and not experience 
periods of cash short-falls which, in past years, forced the Town to borrow and incur unexpected interest costs.   
 

The Finance Committee, in recommending a budget for FY10, has managed to fund nearly all the priority projects 
shown above.  We were unable to fund a Facilities Manager at the present time due to these other priorities and 
lower overall growth in revenues.  The Finance Committee will continue to look at this position in the future.  The 
committee realizes the importance of this position given the significant increases in new and rehabilitated Town 
properties.   
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 Changes in Revenues FY10 vs. FY09     
 
 
This chart details the revenue 
growth contained in the FY10 
budget. 
 
 
 
 
The net revenue growth % for FY10 
is 2.35%.  This % was 6.61% last 
year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Changes in Expenditures FY10 vs. 
FY09 
 
 
 
This chart details the growth in 
expenses contained in the FY10 
budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A balanced budget exists at this 
time. 
  
 
 
 

 
The above chart shows the realities of what the FinCom has been faced with in proposing the FY10 budget.  The 
revenue increase comes from expected increases in the levy and new growth, which is slightly off-set by declines 
in State Aid.  
 
The use of non-recurring revenues over the past years, coupled with prior decreases in State aid, has added to the 
budget pressures experienced by the Town.  During FY04, for example, a total of $636,557 in one-time revenues 
was used to cover operating budget shortfalls.  In FY05, transfers of $278,840 were authorized and $38,034.43 
was authorized in FY06.  Although these transfers were done to balance their respective budgets, their impacts 
continue to be felt year after year as we attempt to cover those additional expenses without the availability of 

Item Amount 
Total Revenue FY09 $ 32,146,653 
Add: additional revenue sources  
      Allowed 2 ½ % Levy Increase      531,434  
      New Growth      450,000 
      Increase in Local Receipts 103,304 
      Increase in Debt/Capital Exclusion     123,085 
  
Less: Decrease in Other Available Funds          (56,213) 
         Decrease in Free cash (206,506) 
         Decrease in State Aid (Cherry Sheet) (162,002) 
  
Net Revenue Growth  $    783,102 
  
Non-recurring revenue adjustments  

Add: Change in transfers of prior year funds (29,000) 
  
Net Change in Total Revenues $   754,102 
  
Total Revenue FY10 $ 32,900,755 
  
% Revenue Growth  2.35% 

Item Amount 
Total Expenditures FY09 $ 32,150,667 
Changes in expense items  
      Increase in Town Operating budget 17,698 
      Increase in debt service & exclusions 143,468 
      Decrease in Cherry Sheet charges (179,369) 
      Increase in School Budget 17,921 
      Increase in other expenditures 90,302 
      Increase in warrant articles 29,795 
      Increase in health ins & pension costs 700,200 
      Decrease in Nashoba Tech assessment (69,927) 
  
Net Change in Total Expenditures $   750,088 
  
Total Expenditures FY10 $32,900,755 
  
% Expenditure Growth 2.33% 
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those revenues.  In FY10, no non-recurring revenue transfers were made.  The Finance Committee has taken a 
strong stance against the use of non-recurring revenue streams.  This opposition has been a major contributing 
factor in the financial health of the Town. 
 
Moving forward, three items have been, and will continue to be, major contributors to the expenditure levels of 
the Town: debt service, the school budget and employee benefit costs. 
 

Debt Service 
The Town enters FY10 with total outstanding principal debt $34,820,540 with associated future interest costs 
$11,325,453 for total debt service of $46,145,933. These figures do not include projects that have yet to be 
permanently bonded or debt incurred by the Water Department.     
 
Reimbursements from the State for the High School, Middle School and Shaker Lane construction projects offset 
$15,065,668 of the above total debt service.  Payments on debt issued for the Light Department, for which the 
Town will be reimbursed, total an additional $1,650,229. Cell tower revenues, covering an additional $1,126,041, 
support some recent debt incurred for the purchase of land.  This leaves a net of $28,303,995 in total Town 
supported debt service.  The FinCom has advocated limiting future debt within the operating budget of the Town.  
We have recommended, and feel that it is absolutely necessary, that any future construction projects, such as the 
proposed renovation of the Russell Street School be done as debt exclusions, where the year-to-year debt service 
payments are raised outside of the normal Proposition 2 ½ levy calculation.   
 
Adding debt to the Town, similar to households using credit cards, places the burden of payment onto future years 
and constrains operating budgets.  The Town continues to feel that impact in FY10.  The debt service within the 
operating budget of the Town (total debt service less reimbursements less debt exclusion items) represents 5.67% 
of the adjusted revenues of the Town. This percentage stood at 5.98 % in FY09 and is reflective of the FinCom’s 
resistance to borrow within Prop 2½.  The FinCom has been working to reduce this portion of the debt service 
payment below the stated guideline of 5%.  Even as we achieve this level we feel that future debt issuance within 
Prop 2 ½ must be kept to a minimum.   
 
In the current year’s budget we have included provisions for debt issuance within Proposition 2 ½ for the 
replacement of the water main associated with the repaving of Goldsmith Street. The debt service associated with 
this project is minimal for the Town as the Water Department will begin to make the payments from water 
revenues in FY12. The Finance Committee does not foresee the need to issue further debt in order to continue 
with the 10-year road reconstruction project. Projections currently show that the operating budget impact can be 
minimized through the use of State Chapter 90 highway funds and regular road repair dollars already allocated 
within the operating budget.  In FY10, a total of $553,886 is set aside within the operating budget for both the 
debt service and funding for the road project. The Finance Committee is committed to following the current road 
repair plan as a baseline.  Any available funding during the project lifecycle should be used to decrease the need 
for future borrowings.   
 
While decreased debt payments provide additional funds for spending in other areas, the Finance Committee feels 
that it is necessary to set aside a portion of these savings to fund future debt impacts such as the High School debt 
service or capital purchases.  The Finance Committee’s guidelines will be discussed later in this report. 
 
This year, the Finance Committee has not recommended the use of capital exclusions to fund items that normally 
would have been borrowed in previous years. This decision has been taken in recognition of the current economic 
climate, but will continue to be option in future years. A capital exclusion is similar to a debt exclusion in that the 
payment is raised outside of the normal Proposition 2 ½ levy calculation.  However, a capital exclusion raises the 
total amount of the funds needed all at once, essentially paying cash for our purchase instead of using our credit 
card.  A capital exclusion does impact the tax rate of the Town since it raises funds outside of Proposition 2 ½ for 
a single year.  (Specific impacts to the tax rate will be discussed later in this report.)  This funding mechanism 
enables the Town to decrease the amount of debt service and free up dollars within the operating budget to 
maintain the level of services required. 
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During this budget cycle all Town departments were asked to update their projected capital needs for the next ten 
years.  The information has been compiled in a fashion that enables the planning process for these major capital 
purchases to become much more efficient.  The Finance Committee has also identified capital purchases and 
projects that are likely candidates for capital exclusions over the next few years.  It is our hope that the Town and 
Town Meeting approve the use of capital exclusions as a strategy to help strengthen and ensure the financial well 
being of Littleton.   
 

School Budget   
The Littleton Public Schools are the major recipient of Town Meeting appropriation.  There is no question as to 
the value of a quality school system within the Town and the need for the community to provide its children with 
a quality education and proper foundation for their future. 
 
The responsibility of the School Committee is to provide that quality education and to advocate for an ever-
improving system based on the educational needs of the children, the desires of the community, and statutory 
requirements.  It is the responsibility of the FinCom to recommend to Town Meeting an appropriation that it 
believes is sufficient to meet those educational needs represented by the School Department budget, as well as to 
provide for the safety, protection and other services to the community within the limited resources available to the 
Town. 

In the FY10 budget process, the FinCom recommends a Town appropriated school budget of $14,537,921.  This 
represents an increase of $17,921 or .12% over the FY09 appropriation. The School Department’s recommended 
budget of $14,971,239 uses $443,318 of revolving funds available for use by the School Committee.  It is the 
expectation of the Finance Committee that any federal stimulus dollars received by the school department will be 
used to reduce the amount withdrawn from revolving funds.The Finance Committee is also supporting $70,000 in 
capital appropriations to fund HVAC units at Shaker Lane, school-wide technology items and high school 
custodial equipment.  The FinCom made its recommendation by taking into account salary increases, special 
education spending, maintenance and utility costs and balancing those needs against the funds available to the 
Town.   
 
In addition to the Town’s appropriation the school system also funds its operations using available grants, 
donations and revolving funds.  The use of these funds is incorporated into the current level of programs and 
staffing found in the schools with the unspent balance providing a cushion for the School Committee to access for 
unexpected costs such as special education without asking the Town to provide additional funding.  The school 
department ended FY08 with a balance of $1,000,945 in their revolving fund accounts.  An additional $2,681,235 
in revenues is anticipated to be added throughout the current school year with anticipated spending of $2,869,485.  
This would bring the balance of the revolving funds down to $810,988 at the end of FY09.  
 
The use of $443,318 of these funds in FY10 will decrease the reserves within the revolving funds to their lowest 
levels in years.  The Finance Committee has worked closely with the School Committee over the past three years 
in increasing the reserves and decreasing the school’s dependence on these funds within the operating budget.  
While the Finance Committee has agreed with the use of these funds in preparing the FY10 budget, we would not 
want spending at these levels to continue in future budgets. Spending in excess of revenues cannot continue to 
occur since the fund balance could be exhausted within 2 years.  Since the spending levels are incorporated into 
the current levels of programs provided by the school system once these funds are exhausted, the school system 
will either be forced to cut programs or ask the Town to fund the shortfall in addition to its normal budget 
increase.  The Finance Committee continues discussions regarding the use of revolving funds with the School 
Committee.   
 
Chapter 70 is the funding that the Town receives from the state to supplement the school’s operating budget.  
Starting in 2006, the state made changes to the distribution of Chapter 70 funding across the Towns of 
Massachusetts.  Prior to 2006, it was clear that Littleton was not receiving its fair share of Chapter 70 funding.  
The correction in the distribution is designed to bring Littleton up to par in Chapter 70 funding over time, when 
compared to similar Towns.  
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The increase that Littleton had seen in Chapter 70 funding over the past several years was much greater than the 
increases other Towns had seen over this time.  The rate of increase that Littleton had enjoyed was not expected to 
continue.  Last year, we projected that the Town would need to fund a $500,000 budget deficit in a projected 
level-services school budget at the point in time when Chapter 70 funding returned to normal levels.  This year’s 
level funding by the state legislature has the same impact.  In fact, the school committee is using $443,318 to 
cover a potential deficit this year.  If the school budget continues to grow and outpace projected future Town 
revenues, there will be a severe shortfall in the school operating budget.  This is due to the fact that approximately 
70% of the school budget is linked to employee wages historically compounding at 5% - 6%.  Additional staffing 
increases this number and will also increase a potential budget shortfall. 
 
The chart below outlines the correlation between the year to year change in the school budget and Chapter 70 
funding.  The Town has increased the school operating budget at levels greater than the increases in Chapter 70 
funding in 10 of the past 11 years.  The projected funding shortfall occurred when Chapter 70 was level funded by 
the legislature, as opposed to the increases shown from FY07 to FY09. 

 

With the spending of the revolving funds in addition to the Town’s appropriation total spending for the school 
system in FY09 is projected to be $17,389,485.  Taking into account the increased spending from the revolving 
funds mentioned previously, total spending on the school system would be $17,850,724 in FY10.  This amount 
does not include Town provided employee benefit costs as well as costs for other Town services provided to the 
school system.  In the last completed fiscal year ending June 30, 2008 (FY08) this figure was $3,057,709.  Debt 
service payments will account for an additional $3,240,530.  In total, estimated school related spending in FY10 
will be approximately $24.1 million.  
  
Russell Street School Renovation Project – The Finance Committee fully supports this project and recommends 
that the Town vote to approve the Proposition 2 ½ override to fund this renovation.  We understand that we are in 
difficult economic times however the school renovations are overdue and we need to act now to ensure the Town 
will receive 47.84% reimbursement of qualified expenses for this project from the state.  This project, and its 
impact to the tax rate will be discussed later in this report. 
 
Looking to the future, these issues cause increasing concern for the Finance Committee.  Without significant new 
recurring revenue growth, the total spending of the Town on the school system will continue to increase as a 
percentage of overall spending, and adversely affect other vital Town services. 
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The Outlook for the Future 
The FinCom continues to try to achieve a balance between revenues and expenses in order to provide the citizens 
of the Town the services they require and expect.  The lack of any significant new revenue sources becoming 
available in the near term and the continuing fiscal problems on Beacon Hill have made achieving this balance 
very difficult. This year we have attempted to budget our available funds in such a way as to maintain Town 
services at current levels. In general, we have been able to provide, at minimum, near level-services funding to all 
departments while continuing to work to meet the challenge of rising employee costs for both salaries and benefits  
 
Stabilization – The Stabilization fund is estimated to end FY09 at approximately $1,450,000.  For the third 
consecutive year, no stabilization funds will be necessary to cover the High School debt service due to the use of 
available free cash and the savings currently incorporated within the revenue stream of the Town.  The fund will 
be able to offset a portion of the future debt service payments until the debt is paid in FY23 based on the 
implementation and continued use of a savings plan.  Beginning in the FY06 budget, the FinCom incorporated a 
savings component to the revenue stream of the Town.  See the Financial Guidelines later in this report. This 
savings component is based on the premise that any new revenue stream should not be fully added to the 
operating budgets of the Town.  Free cash and/or stabilization must be allowed to grow in order to begin to cover 
our debt and capital costs both now and in the future.  A minimum of 10% of recurring revenue growth and 100% 
of the year-to-year reduction in debt service within the levy must be set aside each year.  In addition we cannot 
allow non-recurring revenues to be added to the operating budget of the Town.  For example, this would include 
any one time increase in the State’s Cherry Sheet Chapter 70 Funds for the Schools. 
 
Debt Management – Additional borrowings must be held to a minimum.  While we are continuing our practice of 
paying for big-ticket capital purchases by the use of capital exclusions rather than borrowing, the amount of 
exclusion dollars has been decreasing over the past few years.  The Town has been able to fund more capital 
purchases inside the levy during this period without the need to borrow.  Debt service within the levy, adjusting 
for the impacts of the High School debt service as it enters the operating budget, decreases substantially over the 
next few years.  This reduction in debt levels cannot be allowed to be added dollar for dollar to the operating 
budgets.  The FinCom recommends that 100% of these dollars be set-aside in free cash or stabilization in order to 
lessen the impact of the High School debt.  
 
The Finance Committee, as we did for the Middle School and new Police Station, is recommending a debt 
exclusion for the refurbishment of the Russell Street School.  State reimbursement of this project will be 47.84% 
or approximately $6.5 million towards the total project cost of $13.9 million.  
 
Capital Outlays – The Finance Committee recommends that the Town engage in and execute capital planning that 
fully meets the Town’s needs.  Beyond major capital projects (the new Middle School and Police Station, etc.) 
current capital equipment needs remain ever present.  For the past number of years the Town has addressed these 
capital needs through a combination of funding both inside the tax levy and through one time capital exclusions.  
This approach has helped the Town keep pace while having the benefit of not increasing Town borrowing.  This 
year the Selectmen have decided on moderate capital spending.  As the list of unfilled capital requirements grows 
and is put off into the future, the dollar amounts and service needs rapidly become unmanageable.  We’ve seen 
this recently with the maintenance of Town roads. 
  
Operating Budgets – Spending by all departments must be controlled.  This is extremely important especially 
when faced with consecutive years of decreasing or slight increases to the Town’s revenues.  Additional personnel 
will be added only in situations where a direct benefit in cost efficiencies can be realized or where the safety of 
the community would be compromised.  Further, as personnel costs consume more than 70% of the operating 
budget, the Board of Selectmen and the School Committee are urged to take a very conservative fiscal approach 
to wage negotiations with our unions.  Considering the severe economic pressures on our operating budget, 
the Finance Committee is recommending a 0% increase for all contracts to be negotiated in the coming 
year. Continuing to offer contracts that compound total wages at 5% - 6% per year is not sound fiscal policy or 
feasible in these economic times. Moreover, without new tax revenue, the Town’s revenues do not keep pace with 
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increases in expenses. Each year revenue growth without new taxes is limited by Proposition 2 ½ to 2 1/2 % of 
the prior year’s budget plus the amount of new growth. However, beyond contractual pay increases there are step 
increases, lane changes, and benefits built into the Town’s labor contracts that alone can account for 3% to 4% 
increases year to year.  
 
Interest rates – The Town has benefited over the past two years from declining interest rates. As a result, he Town 
has been able to re-finance existing debt and bond the new Middle School and Police Station at very favorable 
rates.  This has resulted in lower debt payments for the Town. 
 
The Town has also experienced favorable cash flow when it moved from a semi-annual tax payment to a quarterly 
tax payment.  On top of the beneficial cash flow that the Town experienced from the change in billing, the Town 
has also seen sizable growth in investable cash, as much of the positive cash flow from the quarterly bill payments 
has earned additional interest income for the Town.  With the decline in interest rates, the Town can no longer 
rely on the same amount of interest income that has been generated in the past.  Clearly there is an offset as future 
borrowings will be made in this same down interest rate environment, but the ability to generate and rely upon 
additional revenue through interest income is an example of a revenue source that is diminishing, at least in the 
short-term for the Town. 
 
Revenues – As with most communities the Town needs to find new sources of revenue where possible.  
Increasing fees for services has brought in some additional revenue, but not at the recurring and increasing levels 
that are needed to sustain increasing expenses.  Unfortunately, such fees can be burdensome on certain segments 
of a community and may be viewed as an additional tax, which is not shared by all. 
 
New growth had averaged $450,000 over the five-year period ending FY07.  With the exception of FY07, new 
growth has continued to decrease year over year since FY03, with much of the decline being driven from the lack 
of additional commercial property.  However because of IBM and other commercial projects, revenues are 
starting to trend in a more positive direction. 
 
In recognition of significant vacancy rates of commercial properties within the Town, 2006 Fall Special Town 
Meeting voted and approved the following actions to be taken by the Board of Selectmen: 
 

• Apply to the Economic Assistance Coordinating Council to amend the 495 Regional Technology Center 
Economic Target Area (ETA) to include the Town of Littleton 

• Designate 550 King Street (property known as the former DEC/HP facility) as an Economic Opportunity 
Area (EOA) 

• Create a Tax Incentive Financing (TIF) subcommittee which is empowered to negotiate and recommend to 
the Board of Selectmen a TIF, which will provide a percentage of tax relief on any property value 
improvement to the tenant of 550 King Street, as well as any additional commercial locations within the 
Town that become designated EOA’s. 

 
By having entered into the ETA, the Town is attempting to reach economic development goals that consist of 
utilizing and redeveloping the existing commercial space within the Town and attracting technology companies 
which can create jobs and add to the tax base without drawing on or dramatically impacting Town resources.  The 
TIF sub-committee developed the strategy for the Town and successfully negotiated the TIF with the owners of 
the former Hewlett Packard site in the Town Common. This has led to the re-development of 550 King Street now 
being occupied by IBM. 
 
In 2008 the Committee worked with Curtis Wright to designate 151 Taylor Street as an EOA, thus creating a TIF 
for Curtis Wright to move their facilities from the existing location on Porter Street to the larger location (151 
Taylor Street), growing their business and adding jobs.  This TIF, supported by the finance committee will be 
voted on as Article 22 at this year’s Annual Town Meeting. 
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While these actions could result in significant future new growth increases, the Finance Committee continues to 
take a more conservative approach in forecasting the finances of the Town.  We cannot take some of these future 
projects or revenue streams into account too early and bank future projects or expenses on them.  If a current 
project, capital purchase, or contractual obligation cannot stand on its own using known revenues streams or 
normal projected increases to these revenue streams, we cannot and will not recommend the expenditure to the 
Town.    
 
The following chart shows the estimated revenues and expenditures for the Town over the next five years.  These 
assumptions, as are all the numbers included in this document, are based on levels of revenues and expenses 
which the FinCom feels are most likely to occur given the Town’s most recent financial history, the current 
economy and levels of services and projects currently in progress or likely to occur within the next few years.  
Even with controlled expenditures that track in step with a slightly increasing recurring revenue base and minimal 
additional debt the expected revenues generated by the Town over this time period will not keep up with 
estimated expenditures.  Additional revenue sources must be found; preferably those that when added to the tax 
base, do not create a demand for additional services. 
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FY10 Operating Budget 
We began the planning for the FY10 budget with our annual budget message to Town departments asking them to 
prepare a level-funded budget only. Departments were told not to expect increases in personnel or new programs 
that were not supported by a new and sustainable revenue stream. In developing our forecast for FY10, it was 
anticipated that any additional revenues available to the Town would be used primarily to fund capital items that 
were pushed off in last years capital expenditures, a 1% increase in salaries (dictated by union contracts) and 
funding for the road repair plan. 
 
Working closely with the Board of Selectmen, the Finance Department and the School Committee, a set of 
priorities was established to direct the allocation of available funds. The budget process had hardly begun when 
the state announced a deficit of more than a billion dollars. To deal with this shortfall, the Governor reduced the 
current years planned local aid payments to municipalities. Fortunately, Littleton was able to weather these cuts 
without damage to programs and services; however, all this set the stage for further reductions in FY10. When the 
Governor released his budget proposal for this year, it indeed cut the Town’s local aid payments and raised some 
of the charges. School aid was level-funded. This resulted in the loss of an anticipated $1 million increase in 
Chapter 70 funding. 
 
Despite these cuts in state aid, and with a modest increase in local receipts we have been able to put together a 
budget which maintains all current services, does not result in personnel layoffs, and allows us to allocate some 
money to capital purchases while still providing funding for our road repair plan. Should the state have to further 
cut local aid as the year goes on, we will have to revisit our priorities. 
 
Our general position on operational overrides has not changed.  In order to avoid funding consecutive years of 
overrides, Town spending must be controlled.  In the short-term, if new programs are needed, it will be necessary 
to eliminate existing programs of lower priority and re-direct the resources. The FinCom will only recommend 
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future operational overrides when all other financing mechanisms have been exhausted and the long-term impact 
of this permanent increase can be sustained and integrated within an overall financial plan.  We do not, and will 
not recommend building operating budgets that hinge on the passage of an operational override every year. 
 

Warrant Articles 
The Finance Committee supports all finance related Warrant Articles.  Each of the Warrant Articles represents an 
expense that the Finance Committee believes cannot be deferred.  Capital purchases for various department 
equipment requests total $281,995 - Article (8).  This includes needed equipment for the Police, Fire and Highway 
departments. 
 
 

Debt Exclusions  
There is one debt exclusion article appearing on the Special Town Meeting warrant regarding the Russell Street 
School building.  At last years Town Meeting $500,000 was approved in order to conduct a feasibility study and 
determine the overall condition of the building.  The feasibility study has determined that the overall structure of 
the building, built in the 1960’s remains sound. The systems within the building, however, are reaching or have 
exceeded their normal useful life.   
 
With the feasibility study concluded, the Town is being asked to approve $13,400,000 to fund the full repair 
project. Work in the building will include a complete inside renovation and replacement of all electrical, 
plumbing and HVAC systems as well as making the facility handicap accessable. Other improvements will also 
be made to bring the building up to current building code compliance.   
 
The project has already been approved by the Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) and can expect 
47.84% of the approved costs to be reimbursed by the state. We realize that this is a large expense for the Town to 
bear, especially in these unusual economic times, but moving forward at this time does make the most financial 
sense.  A “do nothing” option is estimated to cost the Town approximately $21.3 million over the next 20 years 
due to failures in the current mechanical systems over time, ongoing project costs and inflation.  Building “new” 
is estimated, based on current costs provided by the MSBA, to be in the $26 million range.  These scenarios 
would likely not include funding from the State, so the Town would potentially be asked to bear the total costs.         
 
The Finance Committee recommends the above debt exclusion.   
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FY10 Budget Details 
 
Revenue Sources   - Where the Town raises the funds it needs to operate 
 
Revenue Source FY10 Amount Comments 
   

Property Taxes $23,693,971  

State Aid  $5,235,172 
Includes $1.1 million reimbursement from 
State for High School & Shaker Lane debt 

Transfers from Other Funds $1,008,537 
Includes reimbursements from the Light & 
Water departments 

Local Receipts $1,923,075 Other Town revenues & fees 

Excise Taxes $1,040,000 Estimated receipt 
   

Total Town Revenue $32,900,755  

 
 

Revenue Sources

FY 2010
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Expenditures - Where the Town spends the money it raises 
 
Expenditure FY10 Amount Comments 
   
School Budget  $14,537,921 Increase of  $17,921 or 0.12% 

Debt Service - Schools $3,405,530 Shaker Lane, HS & MS projects 

School Capital Exclusions 0  

Charter/School Choice $771,271 Students attending charter schools 

Nashoba Tech Assessment $495,948 Students attending Nashoba Tech HS 

School Related Expenditures in 
Town Budget $527,911 

 

Total School Related Exp. $19,738,581 60.00% of Total Town Expenditures 

Town Budget $10,485,381 Town Departments Only including 
$464,800 for road repairs 

Town Debt Service $1,000,409  

Light Dept Debt Service $196,014 Expense is reimbursed by L&W 

Warrant Articles $291,995  

Capital Exclusions -Town $0  

Other Funds $1,188,374 Includes $325,000 snow & ice deficit 
   
Total Town Expenditures $32,900,755  

Expenditures
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Proposition 2 ½    
Proposition 2 ½ (Prop 2 ½) is the basis of municipal finance in Massachusetts.  It was established as a way to 
stabilize property taxes imposed by cities and Towns by limiting the amount of tax increases to 2 ½ percent of the 
prior year’s levy limit.  To better understand Prop 2 ½ we will define some terms that will be referred to and then 
illustrate how Prop 2 ½ affects the Town of Littleton with some examples for the current fiscal year. 
 
Levy – The revenue that the Town can raise through real and personal property taxes. 
 
Levy Ceiling – The total levy allowed to be raised cannot exceed 2.5% of the full and fair cash value of all taxable 
real and personal property in the Town.   
 
Levy Limit – The maximum amount the Town can levy in any given year.  The levy limit cannot exceed the levy 
ceiling.  Prop 2½ does allow a Town to levy above the limit on a temporary basis as well as a permanent increase 
to the levy limit.  These options will be explained later. 
 

New Growth – Annual allowed increase to the Town’s levy limit based on the value of new development or other 
growth in the tax base that is not the result of property revaluation.  For FY09 an estimated $14,905,286 in new 
development will be added to the total property valuation.  This amount is multiplied by the prior year’s tax rate 
to determine the amount to be added to the current years levy limit.   
 
Override – An override allows the Town to assess taxes in excess of the normal 2½ % increase allowed by Prop 
2½.  An override cannot raise the levy limit above the levy ceiling.  The levy limit for the year is calculated 
including the override amount and becomes part of the levy limit base.  This base would be increased the 
following year by 2½ %.   
 
Debt Exclusion – debt exclusion allows the Town to raise funds above its levy limit or ceiling for certain 
purposes.  The Town, in this example, would be allowed to raise funds for a specific debt service costs.  The 
amount added to the levy limit due to debt exclusion is not added to the levy base and would not be included in 
the levy calculation for the following year.  Debt exclusion would only last for the life of the specific debt. 
 
Capital Exclusion – A capital exclusion allows the Town to raise funds above its levy limit or ceiling for capital 
projects.  The Town, in this example, would be allowed to raise funds for a specific single year capital project.  
The amount added to the levy limit due to capital exclusion is not added to the levy base and would not be 
included in the levy calculation for the following year.  Capital exclusion is limited to a one year increase in the 
levy limit. 
 
Special Exclusion – An exclusion that allows the Town to raise taxes above its levy limit in order to fund a 
program to assist homeowners to repair or replace faulty septic systems.  A special exclusion does not require 
voter approval. 
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 Levy Ceiling Calculation  
 

FY09 total real and personal property value * $1,458,818,997 
Add: FY10 estimated new development 23,738,053 
Total property value $1482,557,050 
 x 2 ½ % 
Levy Ceiling $37,063,926 

 * Does not include current year revaluation  
 

 Levy Limit Calculation 
 

FY 09 Levy Limit $21,257,375 
x 2 ½ % 531,434 
Add: New Growth 450,000 
FY 10 Levy Limit $22,238,809 
Add: Debt Exclusion 1,455,161 
         Capital Exclusion 0 
Total Levy Limit with Debt Exclusion $23,693,970 

 

In the above calculations the Town is allowed to assess taxes to the levy limit of $23,693,970 since it remains 
below the $37,063,926 levy ceiling.  
 
The Town currently has debt exclusions for the following projects: 
 

Project Original Balance FY10 Payments 
WasteWaterTS  $145,776 
Middle School project  $7,554,000 $898,932 
Frost/Whitcomb Land $700,000 $47,244 
Morrison Land (net) $1,768,000 $157,575 
Police Station $6,285,308 $75,908 
Less: SBA Settlement  $(17,274) 
Less: Self Help Grant  $(18,000) 
Total Current Debt Exclusion  $1,290,161 
Proposed New Debt Exclusions:   
Russell St Renovation $8,073,156 165,000 
Total Debt Exclusions  $1,455,161 
   

 
Property Taxes1 
Current property tax rates in Littleton for FY09 average $15.48 per $1,000 of assessed property value.  The Town 
uses a split tax rate that assigns a different rate depending on property classification.   
 
Residential property is taxed at $13.85 / $1,000 while commercial and personal property is taxed at a higher rate 
of $22.76 / $1,000. 
 
While the ultimate decision of setting the tax rate rests with the Board of Selectmen, the FinCom estimates the 
impact to property tax bills when compiling the budget by using the same set of options used by the Selectmen 

                                                           
1 Tax data is estimated based on current information and past practices.  It is provided as a reference in this report to enable 
the taxpayer to make informed decisions. 
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when setting the current year’s tax rate.  Any changes to these options will affect the estimated residential rate.  
The overall tax rate is not affected. 
 
Our estimates include new growth and current property valuations. Revaluations, which are done every three 
years by the Town Assessors Office, or interim valuation adjustment assumptions, are not included in the 
estimates described.  The revaluation process does not affect the total amount of taxes that the Town can raise, 
since that is capped by the levy limit.  It will affect the tax rate paid by the property owner.  As property 
valuations rise, the tax rate should fall.  As property values fall, the tax rate should rise.  For this reason, while we 
will show an estimate for a tax rate, it is important to look at the tax bill amount for the property value shown.     
 
Using the budget submitted by the FinCom we estimate the average tax rate for the Town for FY10 to be 
approximately $15.98 with an estimated residential rate of $14.25.  The chart on the following page factors in the 
property values reflected in the first column and includes the impacts of all debt exclusion items recommended by 
the FinCom and reflective of an approximate 3.23% tax increase in the average tax rate and a 2.89% increase in 
the residential tax rate. 

 
Estimated Residential Tax Bills FY10 
 

Residential Property 
Valuation  

Annual Tax Bill 
FY09 

Estimated Annual 
Tax Bill FY10 

Increase FY10 
Tax Bill 

$415,000 $ 5,747 $ 5,914 $   167 

$500,000 $ 6,925 $ 7,125 $   200 

$650,000 $ 9,002 $ 9,263 $   261 

$800,000 $ 11,080 $ 11,400 $   320 

 
Capital Exclusion Impacts 
As previously mentioned capital exclusions raise funds outside of Proposition 2½ similar to debt exclusions, 
which have been utilized by the Town previously.  Capital exclusions, however, raise the entire project costs in a 
single year in order to avoid the on going debt service costs associated with borrowings.  There are no capital 
exclusions for discussion for FY10, even though this in essence provides a “break” to the tax payers for FY10, 
which is a “good thing”, it is the Finance Committee’s opinion that this is not fiscally prudent for the Town. The 
majority of the $282k capital that is planned for the Town in the FY10 budget is related to necessary routine 
maintenance and existing leases. Since most of the capital spending is tied to existing commitments, the funding 
for new capital equipment is not sufficient, therefore the list of capital needs for the Town continues to grow and 
get pushed off into future years. 
 

Debt Exclusion Impacts 
The Town bonded the Middle School towards the end of FY08 and FY10 will be the first year that that full impact 
of the payment for the Middle School bond will be realized. In FY10 the total debt service for the Middle School 
will be $898,932. This represents $0.60 of the $15.98 estimated tax rate for FY10 and will account for $224.10 
(or $0.54 of the $14.25 residential rate) of the annual tax bill on a $415,000 property. 
 
In addition to the Middle School debt exclusion, the Town voted and approved the construction of a new police 
station at the 2008 annual Town meeting and will be faced with another debt exclusion vote at the 2009 annual 
Town meeting for the rehabilitation of the Russell Street School. In FY10 there will be short-term borrowing 
expenses realized for the construction of the new police station, however the $6.5M that the Town needs to 
borrow for the project will be bonded some time during the FY10 fiscal year. The full impact of the debt service 
for the Police Station will be realized in FY11. The projected cost for the debt service starting in FY11 would be 
slightly less than $700k annually.  Total impact for FY10 is estimated at approximately $75,000.  
 
If approved, the Russell Street School total project cost is $13,900,000 for the repair and renovation of the school 
including the funds approved at last year’s Town Meeting. The Massachusetts School Building Authority 
(MSBA) is projected to cover 47.84% of this cost, assuming the project is approved and completed as planned the 
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cost to the Town would be approximately $7.4 million. The fully realized debt service for the borrowing of these 
funds would not occur most likely until FY12. Based upon current market conditions it is difficult to predict the 
interest rate that this borrowing will be bonded at, however, if the Middle School is used as a proxy, once bonded, 
the debt service for the Russell Street School should be roughly $700k annually.  
 

Conclusion 
The overall financial stability of the Town has been improving over the past several fiscal years.  During the 
downturn in the State’s economy in FY02 through FY06 the Town struggled as did most Towns throughout the 
Commonwealth.  State aid declined and Town services were cut.  The Finance Committee had forecast the 
potential impacts to the Town, however spending was allowed to continue and non-recurring revenues were used 
to cover budget increases.  The Finance Committee established stronger financial policies and practices after the 
override of FY06 to protect the Town from future potential overrides.  In this, the fourth year of these policies, the 
Town is much stronger financially and the currant fiscal crisis on Beacon Hill has not forced the Town to propose 
operational overrides or drastic service cuts that many other communities are facing today.   
 
The Town cannot spend every tax dollar collected and increase budgets at will.  Spending must be controlled and 
revenue cannot be assumed to increase each and every year.  Reserves must be allowed to increase.  Portions of 
new revenues should be held outside the operating budget and used for capital purchases or other one-time only 
expenses.  If we unconditionally increase budgets that compound at 6% per year using tax dollars that compound 
at only 2 ½% per year, then the Town will face the cuts in services that we did 4 and 5 years ago.   
 
How do we achieve this?  We must ask the Selectmen and School Committee to negotiate union contracts that 
puts the financial well being of the Town first and foremost.  A negotiated 3% salary increase becomes a 5% - 6% 
increase after all steps, longevity and lane changes are taken into account.  We simply cannot afford to compound 
a $15 million Town-wide payroll at 5% - 6% per year. 
 
Moving forward, each department must be able to stand-alone and justify the services it provides to the Town 
with the Town ultimately deciding the levels of services it requires.  To that end, we urge all citizens to become 
involved in the budget process and voice their opinions to not only the FinCom, but also the Board of Selectmen 
and other Town Boards and Committees as appropriate.   
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Supporting Information 
 
Financial Guidelines 
The Finance Committee and the Board of Selectmen recognize the need to establish financial guidelines to 
provide the Town the ability to withstand periods of decreased revenues while minimizing the need for 
operational overrides.  The established guidelines must address the ongoing use and minimum balances of the 
stabilization fund, the Undesignated Fund Balance (UFB) or “Free Cash”, debt management and provisions for 
future additions to these funds. 

The Finance Committee and the Board of Selectmen should review these financial guidelines annually.  
Funds needed to provide the necessary balances must be appropriated prior to any appropriations for operations.  
If recommended balance levels cannot be attained in any given year, a plan to meet the balance guidelines must be 
established and affirmed by both committees.  The Finance Committee will provide annual projections and 
suggested levels for additions to the stabilization fund, debt service and capital needs and use of current year 
certified free cash.   

 
The Financial Guidelines approved by the Finance Committee and Board of Selectmen are as follows: 
 

Financial Guidelines 
Well conceived and practiced financial planning can assist Town officials in achieving the best possible use of 
funds while providing both short and long term stability.  Financial policies can improve a Town’s credit rating 
and reduce the cost of interest paid on the Town’s long-term debt issues.  In addition, established policies can 
provide a base line for reference and consistency independent of political climates and personal agendas. 

The FinCom recommended guidelines for the management of Free Cash, the Stabilization Fund and Debt 
Management should serve as a platform for discussion with the Selectmen for the annual budget message.  The 
principles contained in these guidelines must be incorporated in the recommendations by the FinCom in each 
year’s budget and used as the basis for any projections of the Town’s future financial condition.   

The following sections outline the longer-term financial goals of the Town.  In some cases, the attainment 
of certain levels of funds or percentages may not be attainable in the short-term.  Specific short-term goals are 
outlined in the Planning section of this document.   
 
Free Cash   
The accumulation and use of “Free Cash” now referred to in Massachusetts Accounting Statutes as the 
Undesignated Fund Balance (UFB) of the General Fund, is an important component of the Town’s overall 
financial management policies.  The available amount is calculated and certified each year by the Commonwealth 
Department of Revenue using data submitted by the Town. 

In prior years, the entire amount of UFB had been used to fund the operating budgets.  It is the FinCom’s 
recommendation that this practice be modified to maintain a minimum balance of 2.5% of the General Fund in 
order to provide a reserve for unexpected financial crisis during the year.  The undesignated fund balance must 
not be relied upon as a mechanism for funding the Town’s operating needs.  As the Stabilization Fund is a reserve 
for capital needs, the UFB can be viewed as the reserve for operational needs.  

Therefore the following policy is recommended: 
1. Maintain a minimum free cash balance of 2.5% of the Total Operating Budget. 
2. Appropriate at the Annual Special Town Meeting the Certified Undesignated Fund Balance above the 

2.5% minimum threshold for non-operating budget items, or replenish the account at the same level of 
withdrawals during the past fiscal year. 

 
 
 
Stabilization  
The Stabilization Fund is a special reserve account allowed by Massachusetts General Laws to allow savings for 
future needs.  The funds appropriated to a Stabilization account can be earmarked for specific capital needs. A 
two-thirds vote at Town meeting is required to appropriate funds from this account.  The Fund balance may not 
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exceed ten percent of the equalized valuation of the Town and all interest shall be added to and become part of the 
fund.  The Treasurer may invest the proceeds in keeping with the regulations as set in M.G.L. Ch. 40 s 5B. 

Therefore the following policy is recommended: 
1. A minimum balance of 5% of the current operating budget must be maintained in the Stabilization Fund. 

 
Debt Management  
With the recent growth in our Town and the need for school expansions and other capital projects, debt 
management is essential to the overall financial planning. It is especially critical in times of expansion such as we 
are in.  Borrowing funds and repaying over a number of years allows the Town to finance projects we could not 
afford to pay from our operating budget.  The objective of debt management is to borrow at the least cost over the 
term of the repayment.  Taking on debt requires careful planning and strategies to minimize the negative effect to 
the taxpayer and should be used only when the cost allocation is deemed equitable and the interest costs do not 
outweigh the advantages.  It is critical to develop a policy or guidelines, determining the issuance, timing and tax 
impact of current and future debt. 
 
Recommended Guidelines for Tax-Supported Debt * 

1. Total annual budget allocation for capital needs should be in the range of 7%-8% of the total operating 
budget.   

2. Approximately one third of the capital needs should be met from current resources and two-thirds may be 
borrowed.   

3. Repayment of principal and interest together with issuance cost and short term financing costs should be 
capped at approximately 5% of the total budget to maintain and improve credit rating.  

4. At no time should tax supported debt exceed 10% of the total budget.  
5. Repayment schedules should be in accordance with published requirements and be set as aggressive as 

possible. 
 
These guidelines achieve the following: 

a) Capital needs are not displaced by the fiscal demands of current operations.  
b) Borrowing is controlled.  
c) The cost of interest is minimized.  
d) The capability to borrow is quickly restored. 

 
*Revenue-supported debt (water, sewer, and light) is subject to different guidelines that consider the length of the 
project and current interest rates. 
 
Planning                  
Increases to the budget on the expenditure side cannot be allowed to increase greater than the recurring revenues 
available.  That is a very easy statement to make, but is essential in proper municipal fiscal management.  Moving 
dollars from older warrant articles, inflating revenues or using other non-recurring revenue items to fund an 
operating budget cannot be allowed to occur. In addition, the FinCom recommends the utilization of a savings 
plan that will allow the Town to set aside dollars in an effort to minimize the impacts of future economic 
downturns in the economy on Town operations.  We cannot move forward and continue to spend every available 
dollar within the operating budget.   
 
Every effort will be made to prevent the Town from adding additional non-revenue supported debt within the 
levy. Non-revenue supported debt are those borrowings which the Town has not identified a reimbursement from 
a specific revenue source that has the ability to repay 100% of the annual debt service for the life of the 
borrowing. Examples of current revenue supported debt are borrowings associated with the Light & Water 
departments, land purchases with dedicated reimbursements made from cell tower revenues and any debt 
exclusion item such as the Middle School borrowing. 

Capital purchases will be accomplished either as a capital exclusion item or as a raise and appropriate 
article when funds within the levy are available.  Major capital projects such as new construction or major 
renovations to existing facilities will be accomplished through debt exclusions.   
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At a minimum, the FinCom recommends setting aside 10% of the new recurring revenue stream as well 
as 100% of the year-to-year decrease in debt service from inside the levy into stabilization.  These funds will 
initially be used to offset the impacts of the debt service payments from the High School entering the operating 
budget.  The continued addition of funds as outlined above, as well as the addition of the expected Free Cash for 
the current fiscal year, will provide the Town with sufficient funds to eliminate potential impacts of the High 
School debt to the operating budget. These revenue dollars earmarked for addition to the Stabilization fund are 
not currently, nor have they previously been used to fund the operations of the Town.  Prudent financial 
management will not allow these static dollars to be added to a compounding operating budget.   Within the next 
five years the additions to the Stabilization fund will be in excess of the dollars needed for the High School debt 
service.   At that point in time, the fund will be allowed to grow to the 5% goal mentioned above with excess 
dollars used to fund capital purchases, decreasing both the need to borrow and the amount of capital or debt 
exclusions proposed each year.   

 
Enterprise Funds 
Light Department . The Light Department is a self-funding entity owned by the Town of Littleton.  Their 
salaries, expenses, and debt payments are paid out of receipts from the sale of electricity to the rate-payers of 
Littleton and Boxboro.  Their budget has no impact on the tax rate.  The Town of Littleton receives interest on the 
Light Departments funds and receives an annual payment in-lieu of taxes. Debt service payments made by the 
Town on behalf of the Light Department are fully reimbursed by the department. 

Water Department. The Water Department is a self-funding entity.  Their salaries, expenses and debt payments 
are paid out of receipts.  The Water Departments budget, although voted by Town meeting, has no impact on the 
tax rate.  Debt service payments made by the Town on behalf of the Water Department are fully reimbursed by 
the department. 

EMS Fund. The EMS Enterprise Fund was recently established by Town Meeting.  Ambulance receipts are used 
to cover the salary, benefits and expenses of any ambulance related expense incurred by the Town.  Excess funds 
remain in the enterprise fund and can be used to cover capital purchases such as equipment and vehicles used in 
ambulance and emergency management related activities.   
 

Finance Committee Members  
Appointed By 

 
Term Expires 

Years on 
FinCom 

Fred Faulkner – Vice-Chair Light & Water Dept 2010  24 
Allen McRae –Chair Board of Assessors 2011   7 
Ken Adam  Board of Selectmen 2009 22 
Eliot Putnam School Committee 2011   1 
Richard Montminy  Moderator 2010  10 
David Stevens School Committee 2009   3 
Tyler Gray Board of Selectmen 2009   1 

 


